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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards.  The second part of the 

Tony Behan collection is included:  over a lifetime’s collecting Tony amassed an 

extensive collection of topographical postcards of Dublin and most other counties, 

and also historical, political, comic, advertising, theatre, including modern issues. 

(see lots marked *) 

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Friday, Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to 

arrange a time. 

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 24th Nov. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 

 

    BANKNOTES 

 1* Central Bank "B" series One Pound Medb 17-07-89 x5 in sequence.  Unc.  (5) €35.00 

 2* Central Bank "C" series Five Pounds McAuley 21-12-94 x3 in sequence.  Unc.  (3) €35.00 

 

  COINS: Ireland 

 3 George II farthing 174? And halfpenny 1740, George III penny 1806.  Vg to about fine.  (3) €30.00 

 4 LSD.  Halfcrowns x5: 1928 x2, 1930, 1931 & 1941.  Fine to vf.  (5) €25.00 

 5 LSD.  Halfcrowns x3, 1934 x2, 1939, also florin 1935.  Good fine to vf.  (4) €20.00 

 6 LSD.  Florins x5: 1928,1930, 1931, 1933 & 1934.  Fine to vf.  (5) €25.00 

 7 LSD.  Shillings x11: 1928 x2, 1930 x3, 1931 x3, 1933, 1935 x2.  Fine to good fine.  (11) €22.00 

http://www.collectiblescorner.net/
mailto:petergeoffroy@gmail.com
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 8 2003 Special Olympics silver proof ten euro coin with gilt decoration, in presentation case  €40.00 
 with cert. 

 9 2006 Central Bank gold proof twenty euro coin for Samuel Beckett, in presentation case  €60.00 
 with cert. 

 10 2008 Central Bank Sceilig Mhichil set of two, ten euro silver and twenty euro gold, proof in €100.00 
  presentation case with cert. 

 11 2009 Central Bank Ploughman silver ten euro, proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 12 2009 Central Bank pair of proof coins for Ploughman Banknotes, ten euro silver and  €120.00 
 twenty euro gold, in presentation case with cert.  (2) 

 13 2010 Central Bank Horse silver fifteen euro, proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 14 2011 Central Bank Salmon silver fifteen euro, proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 15 2012 Central Bank silver two euro proof coin for Michael Collins, in presentation case with €70.00 
  cert. 

 16 2016 Central Bank year set in presentation folder celebrating centenary of the  €18.00 
 Proclamation.  Fine. 

  

  COINS: World 

 17 Ancient Roman.  Constantine II 317-340 AD copper follis, also three base white metal  €40.00 
 antoniniani, need identifying.  About fine to fine.  (4) 

 18 "The Silver Age of the Greek World" John Pentland Mahaffy 1911 hardcover gilt decoration €15.00 
  482 pages.  Fine. 

 19 UK.  QEII gold half sovereign 1980, proof in plastic presentation folder with cert. €200.00 

 20 UK.  GIII crown 1820 x3, vg to about fine.  (3) €50.00 

 21 UK.  Victoria old head crown 1893 x2, about vf.  (2) €45.00 

 22 UK.  Victoria old head crowns x2, 1893 & 1899.  Very fine.  (2) €45.00 

 23 UK.  GIII halfcrown 1816 good fine, and GIV sixpence 1821 fine.  (2) €20.00 

 24 UK.  GIII halfcrown 1817 and WIV halfcrown 1836.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 25 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns x3, 1875, 1883 & 1886.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 26 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1892 x2, florins x2, 1887 & 1899.   Good fine to vf.  (4) €30.00 

 27 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x3, 1906 x2, 1910, also florin 1910.  Good fine to vf.  (4) €30.00 

 28 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x3, 1909 x2 & 1910.  Vf.  (3) €30.00 

 29 UK.  EVII halfcrown 1910 x2, very fine.  (2) €35.00 

 30 UK.  GV halfcrowns x3, 1913 x2 & 1917, about vf to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 31 UK.  Victoria "godless" florins x3, 1849, 1853 &1869.  Good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 32 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3, 1859, 1873 & 1874.  Very fine.  (3) €30.00 

 33 UK.  Victoria florins x2, 1872 & 1896, shillings x4, 1839, 1887, 1888 &1899.  Good fine to  €30.00 
 vf.  (6) 
 34 UK.  Victoria florins x4, 1889, 1896, 1899 & 1901, vf.  (4) €30.00 

 35 UK.  Victoria florins x5, 1896, 1899 & 1901 x3.  About vf.  (5) €30.00 

 36 UK.  EVII florin 1910 x4, about vf.  (4) €30.00 

 37 UK.  GV florins x5, 1911, 1916, 1918 x2, 1919.  Mainly vf.  (5) €35.00 

 38 UK.  Shillings: Victoria 1893 & 1899, EVII 1902, 1907, 1908 & 1910 x3.  Good fine to vf.  (8) €30.00 
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 39 UK.  Victoria shillings x10, 1896 x2, 1897 x2, 1899 x2, 1900 x3, 1901.  Good fine or better.   €35.00 
 (10) 
 40 UK.  EVII shillings x9, 1902 x3, 1906 x2, 1908 & 1910 x3.  Good fine to vf.  (9) €35.00 

 41 UK.  EVII shilling 1902 x8, good fine to vf.  (8) €25.00 

 42 UK.  EVII shillings 1910 x9, good fine to vf.  (9) €30.00 

 43 UK.  GV shillings x9, 1911 x3, 1913 x2, 1914, 1916, 1917 & 1918.   Good fine to vf.  (9) €25.00 

 44 UK.  18th century copper tokens.  Earl Howe & The Glorious First of June, rev  King &  €35.00 
 Constitution 1794, Sr Bevois Southampton rev Promissory Halfpenny around Shield 1791,  
 evasion halfpenny with Britannia 1775 rev GIII bust.  All about fine.  (3) 

 45 UK.  Silver sixpences x15: Victoria 1871, 1875, 1890, 1983, 1896, 1897 x2, 1899, 1900,  €25.00 
 EVII 1903, 1909, GV 1911, 1912, 1913 & 1817.  Fine to vf.  (15) 

 46 UK.  Victoria silver threepence x25, dates 1885 to 1900.  Fine to vf.  (25) €22.00 

 47 USA.  2011 Liberty silver dollar, one oz, unc. €25.00 

 48 USA.  2014 Liberty silver dollar, one oz, unc. €25.00 

 49 USA.  2016 Liberty silver dollar, one oz, unc €25.00 

 50 World.  Small group with USA Morgan silver dollar 1921D, Kennedy half dollars x4 incl  €50.00 
 1964, Ireland sixpence 1928, UK double florin 1889, halfcrown 1921, Ancient Roman  
 copper coin (probably Valerian I dupondius).  Halfcrown vg, rest are vf.  (10) 

  

  COINS, MEDALS & MILITARIA 

 51 "The Book of the 7th Service Battalion Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers from Tipperary to Ypres" €60.00 
  GA Cooper Walker 1920 hardcover 141 pages.  Fine. 

 52 1939-1946 Emergency service medal "Na Seirbhísí Réamhchúraim in aghaidh Aer-Ruthar"  €50.00 
 (Air Raid Precautions), very fine with ribbon. 

 53 "A History of the Pearse Battalion 1946-1959" Dr Louis O'Brien 2005 large format  €25.00 
 softcover 105 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 54 Defence Forces badge: "An Cór Innealltóirí"  Engineering Corps, yellow metal   Fine. €20.00 

 55 Defence Forces badge.  An Cór Breathnadóirí (Observer Corps), yellow metal.  Fine. €18.00 

 56 Defence Forces badge. Cór Comharthaíochta (Signals Corps) yellow metal.  Fine. €20.00 

 57 2012 Titanic centenary white metal medallion issued by Belfast Telegraph, unc in blister  €10.00 
 pack. 
 58 "Military Sketching and  Map Reading for Non-Coms and Men" Major RF Legge, The  €20.00 
 Leinster Regiment 1915 softcover 74 pages.  Fine. 

 59 "Silver: A Practical Guide to Collecting Silverware & Identifying Hallmarks" Joel Langford  €15.00 
 1991 large format hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages fully illustrated.  Fine. 

 60 "Beneath Flanders Fields: The Tunnellers' War 1914-18" Peter Barton, Peter Doyle &  €20.00 
 Johan Vandewalle 2004 large format hardback with dust jacket 304 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 61 Cigarette cards.  Ogdens "Cricket 1926" set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €40.00 

 62 Cigarette cards.  Players "Aeroplanes (Civil)" 1935 set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €25.00 

 63 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Mining" 1916 set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €30.00 
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  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 64 "The Antiquities of Ireland" Edward Ledwich 1804 second edition printed by John Jones  €270.00 
 Dublin, 526 pages, engraved title, frontis and 40 plates, re-bound in recent red cloth with  
 new endpapers.  Browning to some pages, affecting some plates.  Very good.                                                       

 65 "Killarney Legends arranged as a Guide to the Lakes" T Crofton Croker 1831, decorative  €65.00 
 half-leather and red cloth binding, small size, 294 pages with gilt top edges.  First edition,  
 lacking fronts, otherwise very good. 

 66 Trinity College Library, small engraving dated 1839 framed under glass, Dockrell's label at  €15.00 
 back.  Fine. 

 67 1840 original indenture between Elizabeth Doyle Thomastown renting lands at  €35.00 
 Thomastown to Miles Sterling, surgeon & doctor, signed and sealed.  Fine. 

 68 Castletown Estate Kilkenny.  Collection of estate paters 1843 to 1920 incl 1843 letter  €75.00 
 committing to a recognisance of £12,000, draft mortgage to Richard & Mary Cox on lands  
 at Castletown, original 1846 deed appointing new trustees, proposed lands to be  
 mortgages with acreages, extract of case on behalf of Morgan & Somerville regarding  
 release of judgement on estates, reassignment of mortgage, schedule of deeds on  
 Castletown House 1698-1843, printed copy of lease of lands at Tramore from Baroness  
 Castletown to Bridget Bishop dated 1915, Land Registry map showing property of Somervilles 
 dated 1920 etc.   (23)  

 69 "Traits and Stories of the Irish Peasantry"  W. Carleton 1854 hardcover 342 pages, publ by €110.00 
  George Routledge London, two plates by Phiz at front.  Fine. 

 70 Budd family, Co Waterford.  1855 manuscript copy of marriage settlement between James  €40.00 
 Budd, Tramore and his bride Elizabeth Blake (10 pages), 1889 assignment & release  
 agreed by Alfred Budd and others incl children of James Buss decd (2 copies, unsigned),  
 1891 copy assignment Declaration of Trust between Harriet Cather, Michael Smith Cather,  
 George Withers & Alfred Budd relating to land at Hill Quarter Tramore, 1932 copy  
 assignment Frederick Budd to Waterford Board of Health with sketch map.  Fine.  (5) 

 71 James Poe, Graigue, Callan, Co Kilkenny.  Estate papers 1967-1910 incl manuscript  €40.00 
 purchases & sales 1867-8, account book with Provincial Bank 1867-91, 1906 Land  
 Commission tenancy agreement, copy of deed of charge to Land Commission, Brief for   
 counsel on behalf of tenant Capt Poe with notes etc.  Good to fine.  (15) 

 72 Edward Barden, Waterford.  Estate papers 1870-1884 incl 1870 marriage settlement with  €60.00 
 Kate Gallwey, Will & copy, various letters signed by Barden, 1875 schedule of shares  
 purchased with William Gallwey 1875, copy assignment 1878 Samuel White to Edward  
 Barden of lands at Ballindud, Deed of appointment of trustees, Edward Barden was at one  
 point Lieutenant in 15th Dragoon Guards.  Fine.  (18) 

 73 James Nolan, William Murphy & Others, Kilkenny.  Estate papers 1876-1924 incl 1876  €40.00 
 mortgage agreement & conveyance between William Murphy, Kiltorkan, and John Browne,  
 New Ross, 1879 mortgage agreement between Murphy and Mary Anne Walsh Kiltorkan,  
 1880 conveyance between Murphy and Honoria Nolan for 75 acres at Knocktopher, 1906  
 High Court case Edward Nolan decd v Kilkenny Brewery, Notice of sale by auction of  
 Licensed house and premises at Parliament Street & James Street Kilkenny, 1924 agreement 
  between James  & Mary Nowlan and Edmond Power, Kiltorcan selling lands at Kiltorcan for £1600 
 Fine.  (6)  

 74 "Cabinet of Irish Literature: Selections from the Works of the Chief Poets, Orators and  €160.00 
 Prose Writers of Ireland with Biographical Sketches and Literary Notices" Charles Read  
 1880 in four volumes bound in green cloth boards with gilt and elaborate decoration, 336  
 pages with 8 tissue-guarded portrait plates in each volume.  Slight fraying of spine ends  
 and corners.  Very good +. 

 75 Estate of Patrick Tobin and Family, Kilkenny.  1880-1918 estate papers of Patrick Tobin  €40.00 
 and others, incl 1880 assignment by Capt Harford of lands at Smithstown to Ellen Tobin,  
 1881 marriage settlement re same Smithstown lands, case details on proposed case of  
 the 1881 agreement, Will & Probate details for Patrick Tobin Tullowbrin deceased 1917,  
 marriage settlement of Richard Tobin, Kells, Kilkenny with Norah Barry 1916, Schedule of  
 lands & property of Patrick Tobin, Kylenaskeagh 1918, Certificate of valuation of lands and 
  tenants in Kells District etc.  Mainly fine.  (11) 
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 76 Rev John & Andrew Quirke and family.  Large quantity of estate papers 1883-1906, incl  €100.00 
 1883 assignment by Maurice Quirke to John Quirke of lands at Freshford, 1883 agreement  
 between Samuel Wilson, Patrick Street, Kilkenny and Rev John Quirke, Hastings, Canada re  
 purchase of lands at Kilmanagh, two other related documents, one with reference to New  
 Zealand, 1894 agreement between Andrew Quirke, medical student, and John Quirke for  
 property at Moonenane, 1895 Quit claim between members of Quirke family and Rev  
 John Quirke Parish Priest Northumberland, Hastings, Canada, series of documents relating  
 to case taken by Andrew Quirke against Mary Ellen Quirke, includes a specially endorsed  
 writ, whose signatories include Edward Baron Ashbourne, much correspondence etc.  (80) 

 77 Richard James Friel, Waterford & Johannesburg.  Copy of will made 1894, schedules of  €40.00 
 assets, shares held, Rents received, High Court judgement, grant of probate, legal  
 correspondence etc.  Mixed condition, over 40 items.  Very good. 

 78 1897 Particulars & Conditions of Sale of Mill & Mill Holding in Dunboyne, Co Meath, for  €25.00 
 sale by public auction.  Fine. 

 79 "The Charter of King Charles II empowering Erasmus Smith to found Grammar Schools in  €65.00 
 Ireland" 1897 card covers 79 pages.  Very good. 

 80 1898 prospectus for Sale of Lands at Glane, Co Meath, to be sold by public auction.  Fine. €20.00 

 81 "The Round Towers of Ireland: or The History of the Tuath-De-Danaans" Henry O'Brien  €150.00 
 1898 hardbound green cloth with linen spine, limited edition, this being no 6 of 750  
 published, 551 pages with 32 illustrations, gilt title and decoration to cover, pages uncut as  

 82 William, Thomas & Mary Nolan, Waterford.  1900-1910 estate papers incl deeds, wills,  €45.00 
 probate, schedules of assets, lands, correspondence relating to William Nolan, baker,  
 Gladstone Street, Waterford died 1910, Thomas Nolan, farmer, Oulart, died 1910,  
 correspondence regarding claims on the estate incl reference to next of kin endeavouring  
 to turn an old set of teeth worn by the deceased into cash.  Very good to fine.  (35) 

 83 Estate Papers of John Meaney, Garryduff, Gowran, Co Kilkenny, circa 1903-1916, including  €40.00 
 Estate Duty document, Schedules of Houses & Lands, payment details, Release signed by  
 various family members, copy of Land Certificate, Farm accounts and correspondence  
 from the deceased's wife Mary regarding sale of cattle etc.  Approx 40 items, good to fine.   

 84 Kells Grange Mill, Stoneyford, Co Kilkenny.  1905-1909 correspondence relating to case  €75.00 
 Ireland v Bradley arising from absence of tail race gratings and poaching.   Comprises  
 typed & manuscript letter, telegrams and notes.  Very good (35) 

 85 Maps.  Ordnance Survey half inch to mile, cloth-backed: Sheet 6 North Mayo 1914, Sheet 7  €30.00 
 Sligo 1918, ditto 1950 (not backed), Sheet 11 South Mayo 1914, and one inch to mile Sligo  
 & District 1905.  Fine.  (5) 

 86 John Mealy, Kate Ryan, Thomas Mealy, Kilkenny.  Estate papers 1908-1924 incl legal  €80.00 
 documents and correspondence re action taken by John Mealy, Loon, Castlecomer, against  
 Kate Ryan, Muckalee, Kilkenny relating to the will of Peter Breen, Loon, incl brief on behalf  
 of the defendant, affadavit, Statement of Defence, Evidence & Court Order following  
 resolution of case, also legal documents & correspondence relating to loan between John  
 Mealy and Thomas Mealy, New York, documents relating to sale of lands at Clonbrock,  
 Queen's County by John Mealy to George Looney.  Mainly fone.  (75) 

 87 Thomas Kelly, Butlerstown, Co Waterford decd 1901.  1910 estate papers incl Will, Grant  €40.00 
 of Probate, Schedule of assets, tenancies, easements over lands, insurance details etc.   
 Estate  value was in excess of £5000.  Fine.  (10) 

 88 Calathumpians.  Collection of Christmas dinner menus, 1910, 1911, 1913, 1914, 1917 x2,  €30.00 
 1919, 1922, 1923, 1925, 1926, 1928, and undated diner menu to RJ Fallon, Registrar.  All  
 with artist-drawn cover and humorous verse inside.  Very good.  (13) 

 89 Richard Henry Kelly & James E Aikin, Kilkenny.  Three legal documents relating to lands at  €30.00 
 Gurteens, Kilkenny, 1911-1917, comprising lease of property known as Springfield to  
 Aikin, with sketch map, plus headed letter from local plumber, 1915 decree for possession  
 of deserted premises at Springfield, 1917 ms agreement between landlord (Kelly) and new 
  tenant Patrick Courtney.  Fine.  (3) 

 90 "Dublin Castle and the Irish People" R Barry O'Brien 1912 hardcover 378 pages.  Binding a €25.00 
  little loose, very good. 

 91 Maps.  Ordnance Survey half inch to mile cloth-backed: Sheet 1 Londonderry 1912, Sheet  €40.00 
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 2 Coleraine 1912, Sheet 4 Strabane & Dungannon 1912, Sheet 8 Monaghan 1917 x2, Sheet  
 9 Newry 1918 x3.  Very fine.  (8) 

 92 Urban District Council of Kingstown Report & Minutes for the year 1912, hardbound  €45.00 
 quarter leather, published by John Falconer 1913, 182 pages plus Estimates of  
 Committees, Report of Technical Instruction Committee, Abstract of Accounts etc.  Fine. 

 93 Maps.  Ordnance Survey half inch to mile cloth-backed: Sheet 12 Longford 1917, Sheet 13  €35.00 
 Drogheda 1918, Sheet 16 Dublin & Wicklow 1918 x2, Sheet 17 Limerick Ennis & Listowel  
 1913, Sheet 20 Killarney 1916.  Fine.  (6) 

 94 "Howth and its Owners being the fifth part of A History of County Dublin" Francis Elrington €45.00 
  Ball 1917 hardbound 174 pages, also 1813 letter from Messrs Tappenden in Wales  
 referring to railway plates and wheels for the works at Howth.  Fine.  (2) 

 95 Hannah Fennell White, Holmacre Waterford died 1919.  Estate papers incl Will, Legacy  €35.00 
 Receipts, Residuary & Succession accounts, Assessment for estate duty, schedule of assets,  
 charitable donations etc.  Good to fine.  (9) 

 96 1919 original lease on vellum of property at Barronstrand Street Waterford from Baron  €30.00 
 Carew to Ellen Connolly, six pages with sketch map at back, signed by both parties,  
 embossed 5s red stamp and also two six shillings blue.  Fine. 

 97 Cos Waterford/Wexford.  !920/21 group of letters: Oct 5 1920 from Mrs Bridget Ryan  €40.00 
 who has been looking after child Joe Fitzgerald, born out of wedlock, looking for financial  
 support, Oct 8 from the unnamed mother to the father looking for help, Nov 3 from Miss  
 Holmes, sister of Bridget to father, Nov 5 from solicitor to father seeking settlement, 10th  
 Nov from the mother asking to meet father, Mr Fitzgerald, Jan 24 1921 from Bridget Ryan 
 To the father.  Fine.  (7)  

 98 "James Connolly" Desmond Ryan 1924 hardcover, published by Talbot Press 142 pages,  €60.00 
 damp stain to front board & endpaper, crinkling to front cover, very good. 

 99 "The Revolution in Ireland 1906-1923" W Alison Phillips second edition 1926 hardcover  €20.00 
 348 pages.  Some foxing on pages, very good. 

 100 Irish-English Dictionary compiled Rev Patrick S Dineen 1927 hardback with gilt title 1340  €40.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 101 "The Life of William O'Brien being his authorised biography" Michael Macdonagh 1928  €25.00 
 first edition hardcover with dust jacket 282 pages.  Very good. 

 102 "A Book of Dublin" official handbook published by the Corporation of Dublin 1929 with  €25.00 
 illustrations by Harry Kernoff, Paul Henry, Flora Mitchell, Maurice McGonigal, Hilda  
 Roberts etc.  Cover damp-stained, interior fine. 

 103 Irish Hospitals Sweepstakes publicity labels.  Two sheets of 24 plus quantity of loose  €25.00 
 singles.  All green design with brown frame.  Mainly fine.  (100+) 

 104 Bundoran.  "Miniature Album" by Milton with fold-out coloured sepia views x12.  Fine. €20.00 

 105 "Maelseachlainn" CF Mcloughlin (1886-1967).  Collection of privately printed limited  €75.00 
 edition booklets, pamphlets, poems etc 1931-1966.  Approximately 25 different with  
 mainly two of each.  Fine.  (50) 

 106 St Kieran's College, Kilkenny.  1930s photograph on Velox paper of cast of school play in  €35.00 
 full costume.  Fine. 

 107 "Dublin's Hidden Wonders" Sean Moynihan 1932 softcover 40 pages, contents include  €30.00 
 Dublin's Wonder School (Artane), Dublin's Silent Homes (Deaf-Mute Education), Dublin's  
 Happiest Home (St Mary's Institute for the Blind Merrion), The Deaf & Dumb Countess  
 (Countess of Orkney).  Fine. 

 108 "The Belvederian Centenary Number 1832-1932" softcover 150 pages plus adverts.  Fine. €30.00 

 109 "Life of Patrick H Pearse" adapted from the French of Louis N Le Roux, translated into  €40.00 
 English by Desmond Ryan undated (c1933) hardcover with dust jacket 440 pages.  Some  
 foxing, very good. 

 110 St Vincent's College Castleknock Centenary Record 1835-1935, softcover 423 pages,  €40.00 
 printed at the Sign of the Three Candles.  Fine. 

 111 "Principles of Freedom" Terence MacSwiney 1936 hardcover with dust jacket 202 pages,  €30.00 
 published by Brian O'Higgins.  Few edge faults to dust jacket, very good. 
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 112 1936 Great Southern Railways Omnibus Dept survey of Cork Tramways Service  €20.00 
 replacement, 14 typed pages.  Fine. 

 113 "The Phoenix Flame: a study of Fenianism & John Devoy" Desmond Ryan 1937 hardbound  €45.00 
 356 pages, ex library.  Few stains to spine, otherwise fine. 

 114 Approx 35 leaflets GSR or CIE, mostly 1941 from Limerick area, dealing with timetable &  €20.00 
 fare changes.  Fine.  (35) 

 115 "Dublin's Fighting Story 1916-21 told by the men who made it" 1947 1st edition publ by  €35.00 
 Kerryman paperback 225 pages.  Fine. 

 116 Poetry.  "Reflexions" Bryan Guinness 1947, signed dedication to Count & Countess O'Kelly  €25.00 
 on flyleaf,  "Collected Poems" Roy Campbell 1949, both hardbound with dust jackets,  
 University Review c1965 "The Complete Poems of Denis Devlin", "Collected Poems of Denis 
  Devlin" edited by JCC Mays 1989, "Athlone?" Desmond Egan, all softcover.  Fine.  (5) 

 117 Political labels.  "Peace Justice / Eire Nua" block of 4, "United Ireland / Gaelic & Free" strip  €50.00 
 of 4, "Saoirse, Freedom-Liberté" candle & wire on map of Ireland, block of 10, also "Faith  
 Hope Charity" nursing label and "Learn Irish" watermarked SE, from early booklet.  Fine.  (21)  

 118 Map of Dublin by Ordnance Survey, scale 1: 25, 000, 1951, folded.  Fine. €25.00 

 119 "The Riddle of the Sands" Erskine Childers 1951 hardcover 289 pages, signed presentation €35.00 
  copy from author's son Erskine Childers dated Dec 1951, then Minister for Posts &  
 Telegraphs (and subsequently President).  Fine. 

 120 "A History of Trinity College Dublin from its foundation to 1702" Harold Lawson Murphy  €25.00 
 1951 hardcover with dust jacket 212 pages.  Fine. 

 121 Department of Agriculture Register of Pure-Bred Dairy Cattle Vol XVI cattle registered  €40.00 
 1949, publ 1952, and Vol XVII for cattle registered 1950/51 publ 1953.  Soft cover.  Fine.  (2) 

 122 "Dúil" Liam Ó Flaithearta 1953 hardcover numbered special edition on special paper  €75.00 
 signed by the author.  Fine. 

 123 "Parish of Fairview including present parishes of Corpus Christi, Glasnevin, Larkhill,  €25.00 
 Marino & Donnycarney" Rev John Kingston CC 1953 softcover 121 pages.  Fine. 

 124 Literary journals.  "The Bell" Summer 1953, December 1953, May 1954 & July 1954  €30.00 
 (contributions from Anthony Cronin, Ben Kiely, Patrick Kavanagh, Liam O'Flaherty, Sean  
 O'Faolain), "Studies" December 1951, "The Dublin Magazine" Autumn/Winter 1965.   
 Mainly fine.  (6) 

 125 Gerard A Hayes-McCoy.  Printed application with testimonials for the position of Professor €35.00 
  of History at University College Galway 1958, large format softcover 48 pages.  Rare.   

 126 "The Abbey Theatre: Cradle of Genius" Gerard Fay 1958 hardback dust jacket (slight edge  €25.00 
 faults) 190 pages incl complete play list, also "Curtain Call: Trocadero celebrates Irish  
 Theatre" 2007 softcover ringbound 72 pages with full-page illustrations of actors.  Fine.  (2) 

 127 English-Irish Dictionary edited by Tomás de Bhaldraithe 1959 published by Oifig an  €30.00 
 tSolathair, hardcover with dust jacket 864 pages.  Fine. 

 128 "Fifty Years of Liberty Hall: Golden Jubilee of ITGWU 1909-1959" softcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 96 pages illustrated, printed at the Sign of of the Three Candles.  Fine. 

 129 Timetables for St Kevin's Bus Service Dublin-Bray-Glendalough x2 and Violet Omnibus  €25.00 
 Service Dundalk to Blackrock. Plus Violet pinch tickets x5 and St Kevin's punch tickets x2  
 plus block of 50 Violet 1s Return tickets.  Fine.  (60) 

 130 Irish Unity Seals.  Political seals x8 different featuring Tone, Emmet, Davis, Lalor, Allen,  €40.00 
 Larkin & O'Brien, Pearse, Barry and Peace Lily in sheet of 24. fine um.  (24) 

 131 Mercier paperbacks: "The Horse Thieves of Ballysaggert & other stories" Brian Cleeve  €25.00 
 1966, "Candle for the Proud" 1964 & "Flow on Lovely River" 1966, both by Francis  
 MacManus, "The Irish at War" GA Hayes-McCoy 1965, "Padraic Pearse: a new biography"  
 Hedley McCay 1966.  Fine.  (5) 

 132 Theatre.  Selection of programmes 1963-1990: Gate Theatre x6, Abbey Theatre x5,  €30.00 
 Peacock Theatre (Wexford Trilogy), Gaiety Theatre x4, Dublin Millennium Festival  
 programme, Olympia Ballad Tour 1964, Irish Theatre Company season Autumn 1975, also  
 Shaftesbury Theatre etc.  Fine.  (24) 

 133 Art.  National Gallery of Ireland catalogue of Pictures of the Italian Schools 1963 (cover  €25.00 
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 loose), three exhibition catalogues: "Icons" National Gallery 1968, Mary A MacNeill Bequest 
  of Miniatures & Silhouettes National Gallery 1990, James Arthur O'Connor National  
 Gallery 1985.  Fine.  (4) 

 134 Art Exhibition catalogues 1962-1994:  1962 Jack Yeats at Venice, 1963 Dublin Sketching  €25.00 
 Club, Independent Artists 1963, Anthony Malin 1963, Walter Cole, Engravings of  
 Calcografia Nazionale Italiana 1964, Dorothy O'Connell 1965, Art in Africa, Art of the State  
 1994, also prints from Soviet Museums of Vasily Perov, John F Kennedy Library Exhibit,  
 Johnson Collection of Contemporary American Paintings, Pietro Annigoni at Federation of  
 British Artists 1961 and a few others.  Mainly fine.  (18) 

 135 Aer Lingus.  "World of Wings" Aer Rianta Educational Service publication undated  €25.00 
 hardback 72 pages illustrated. Also 1963 Irish Independent supplement for 50th  
 anniversary of Aer Lingus.  Fine.  (2) 

 136 "Synge Street CBS Centenary Record 1864-1964" large format card covers 139 pages plus  €40.00 
 adverts, well illustrated. 

 137 "The Howth Gun-Running 1914 & the Kilcoole Gun-Running" edited by FX Martin,  €45.00 
 foreword by Eamon de Valera 1964 hardcover with dust jacket 201 pages.  Fine. 

 138 Wexford interest.  Four publications by Richard Roche: "Here's Their Memory: a tribute to  €35.00 
 the Republican fallen of Wexford" 1966, "Tales of the Wexford Coast" 1993, signed by the  
 author, "Loch Garman agus Éirí Amach 1916" 2006,"Last to Surrender: The 1916 Rising in  
 County Wexford" 2016, published posthumously, all softcover, plus "Dublin '98"  
 programme for 1998 series of lectures & conference.   Fine.  (5) 

 139* Dublin City. 1970s/90s collection of colour pictures of shopfronts, properties etc, cut from  €40.00 
 estate agents' brochures, all identified.  A vast array illustrating the changing face of the  
 city.  (many 100s) 

 140 "Irish houses & castles" Desmond Guinness & William Ryan 1971 first edition large format  €120.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 352 pages illustrated with 371 plates & 33 plans, signed by  
 both authors with additional inscription & signature of owner dated 1971.  Fine. 

 141 Irish Heritage Series of booklets by Easons 1972-88: Georgian Dublin by Harold Clarke,  €35.00 
 No 9: St Patrick's Cathedral by Victor Jackson, No 19: Masterpieces of the National Gallery  
 of Ireland by James White, No 40: The Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland by Eoin  
 O'Brien, No 47: St Patrick's College Maynooth by Jeremiah Newman, No 48: St Fin Barre's  
 Cathedral Cork by Maurice Grey, No 60: St Mary's Pro-Cathedral by Dermod McCarthy.   (6) 

 142 St Vincent's Hospital Annuals for 1973 and 1976/77, softcover.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 143 "With a Fishing Rod in Ireland" C Conor O'Malley 1975 first edition hardback with dust  €40.00 
 jacket 174 pages.  Dust jacket tear neatly repaired, otherwise fine. 

 144 "Herrema - Siege at Monasterevin" Colm Connolly 1977 softcover 116 pages with 20  €25.00 
 plates.  Very good. 

 145 Irish Heritage Series booklets by Easons 1978-85: No15: Irish Music & Musicians by  €35.00 
 Charles Acton, No 16: "Irish Furniture" by the Knight of Glin, No 24: Trinity College Dublin  
 by Fergus Pyle, No 26: Irish Theatre by Christopher Fitz-Simon, No 35: Trinity College  
 Library by Peter Fox, No 42: The National Library of Ireland by Noel Kissane, No 51: Irish  
 Family Treasures by Henry McDowell.  Fine. (7) 

 146 American Irish Observer newspaper, Vol 1 No 1 March 1979, published New York.  Short- €25.00 
 lived publication, this may be the only edition.  Fine. 

 147 "The Painters of Ireland c1660 to 1920" Ann Crookshank & The Knight of Glin 1979  €32.00 
 second, revised edition, hardbound with dust jacket, 303 pages illustrated in colour &  

 148 "The Buildings of Ireland: North West Ulster" Alistair Rowan 1979 hardback 564 pages  €35.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 149 "The Way that I Went" Rbert Lloyd Praeger 1980 reprint by Allen Figgis, softcover 394  €38.00 
 pages with fold-out map, illustrated photos and line drawings.  A few tone spots on covers,  

 150 Co Wexford.  Taghmon Parish Journal 1980 souvenir issue for opening of  Community  €25.00 
 Centre, 2001 programme for official opening of new pitch & extension at Taghmon- 
 Camross GAA, four copies of Taghmon Historical Society Journal: No 2 1997, No 4 2001,  
 No 7 2007, No 12 2018.  Fine.  (6) 

 151 "With the Constabulary in Roscommon" Liam Desmond undated softcover 70 pages  €30.00 
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 illustrated.  Fine. 

 152 "Ireland from Maps" National Library 1980, comprises 16 folded historical maps plus  €25.00 
 explanatory booklet in plastic folder.  Fine. 

 153 "Ireland's Premier Coachbuilder: the story of John Hutton & Sons Dublin 1779-1925"Jim   €20.00 
 undated softcover 66 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 154* Thomas Ryan RHA.  1983 coloured sketch submitted to Old Dublin Society in apology for  €30.00 
 late payment of subscription, handwritten note on headed card, 2018 signed Christmas  
 card illustrating one of his   paintings.  Fine.  (3) 

 155 "Bunting's Ancient Music of Ireland" edited by Donal O'Sullivan with Micheál Ó Súilleabháin €45.00 
  1983 hardback with dust jacket 226 pages.  Fine. 

 156 "Irish Arts Review" Vol I No 1 Spring 1984 and No 2 Summer 1984.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 157 "Lugs: The Life and Times of Jim Branigan" Bernard Neary 1986 softcover 124 pages.   €30.00 
 Very good. 

 158 "The Fenians in Context: Irish Politics and Society 1848-82" RV Comerford 1985 first  €25.00 
 edition hardback with dust jacket 272 pages.  Fine. 

 159 "The Lartigue Listowel & Ballybunion Railway" Michael Guerin 1988 softcover 120 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 "In an Irish House" edited by Sybil Connolly 1988 first edition hardcover with dust jacket  €70.00 
 160 pages illustrated with photographs by David Davison.  Signed dedication by Sybil  
 Connolly.  Fine. 

 161 "An Irishman's Aviation Sketchbook" RW O'Sullivan softcover 158 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 162 "Milk to Market" P. Doyle & L Smith 1989 hardcover with dust jacket publ by Leinster Milk  €55.00 
 Producers Association 181 pages.  Fine. 

 163 Hubert Butler.  Funeral order of service 1991 St Canice's Cathedral, similar for his wife  €25.00 
 Susan 1996 at St Peter's Church Ennisnag, 2000 programme for Hubert Butler Centenary  
 Celebration at Kilkenny.  Fine.  (3) 

 164 "Graiguenamanagh: a town and its people" John Joyce 1993 softcover 198 pages.  Fine. €45.00 

 165 "Bright Light, White Water: The story of Irish lighthouses and their people" Bill Long 1993  €22.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 166 Co Offaly.  "Durrow in History: A Celebration of What has Gone Before" Michael Byrne et al €30.00 
  1994 large format softcover 304 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 167 "A Companion Guide to Architecture in Ireland 1837-1921" Jeremy Williams 1994  €60.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 424 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 168 "Wicklow: History & Society" ed Ken Hannigan & William Nolan 1994 hardcover with dust  €75.00 
 jacket 1005 pages, map in back pocket.  Fine. 

 169 "Cavan: Essays on the History of an Irish County" edited by Raymond Gillespie 1995  €25.00 
 softcover 240 pages.  Very good. 

 170 "Edmund Burke: A Life in Caricature" Nicholas K Robinson 1996 large format hardback  €30.00 
 with dust jacket 214 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 171 "A Guide to Irish Country Houses" Mark Bence-Jones 1996 edition large format hardback  €100.00 
 with dust jacket 320 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 172 "The Majestic World: exhibition of early maps & atlases in Marsh's Library" compiled  €35.00 
 Muriel McCarthy & Caroline Sherwood-Smith 1998 softcover 72 pages incl 8 colour plates,  
 limited edition no 348 of 500.  Fine. 

 173 "the Rebellion in Wicklow 1798" Ruán O'Donnell 1998 softcover 441 pages.  Very good. €35.00 

 174 "A Biographical Dictionary of Tipperary" Martin O'Dwyer 1999 softcover 444 pages.  Fine. €28.00 

 175 Co Tipperary.  "Kilcash 1190-1801" John & Phil Flood 1999 softcover 135 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 176 "The Heart of Dublin: Resurgence of an Historic City" Peter Pearson 2000 hardcover with  €35.00 
 dust jacket 480 pages illustrated in b&w, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 177 "Women in Parliament: Ireland 1918-2000" Maedhbh McNamara & Paschal Mooney 2000  €25.00 
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 hardcover with dust jacket 256 pages.  Signed by John Bruton.  Fine. 

 178 Co. Roscommon.  "Under the Shadow of the Summerhills" Maire McDonnell Garvey  €30.00 
 undated softcover 171 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 179 "The Modern Story of St Cronan's Roscrea, Co Tipperary: its Clergy, People & Parochial  €20.00 
 buildings" George Cunningham 2001 hardcover with dust jacket 188 pages.  Fine. 

 180 "Photography in Ireland: The Nineteenth Century" Edward Chandler 2001 large format  €35.00 
 hardback 133 pages illustrated.  Very fine. 

 181 "The Decline of the Big House in Ireland: a study of Irish landed families 1860-1960"  €45.00 
 Terence Dooley 2001 hardcover with dust jacket 336b pages.  Fine. 

 182 "It's a Long Way from Penny Apples" Bill Cullen 2001 hardback with dust jacket 382 pages, €35.00 
  signed dedications by Cullen and other family members & Jackie Lavin.  Also invitation to  
 book launch, promotional flyer, and various press clippings.  Fine. 

 183 "Remember Emmet: Images of the Life and Legacy of Robert Emmet" Ruán O'Donnell 2003 €25.00 
  softcover 174 pages, plus invitation to opening of Bicentenary exhibition at Kilmainham  
 Jail, invitation to and order of service for service in Church of Ireland Chapel Kilmainham  
 Jail, photo of Tony Behan, Terry De Valera & Justice Eamon De Valera at the Jail, copy of  
 letter regarding mention of Robert Emmet in Dublin Historical Record.  Fine. 

 184 "No Ordinary Women: Irish Female Activists in thr Revolutionary Years 1900-1923" Sinéad €25.00 
  McCoole 2003 hardcover with dust jacket288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 185 "Pearse's Patriots: St Enda's and the Cult of Boyhood" Elaine Sisson 2004 hardback with  €50.00 
 dust jacket 233 pages.  Fine. 

 186 Journal of the Wexford Historical Society No 20 2004-05, No 21 2006-07, No 22 2009-10,  €30.00 
 No 23 2011-12, 180-260 pages each.  Fine.  (4) 

 187 "Churches of the Diocese of Ferns: Symbols of a Living Faith" 2004 diocese of Ferns large  €20.00 
 format hardcover 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "Torpedoed! The RMS Leinster Disaster" Philip Lecane 2005 first edition hardcover with  €35.00 
 dust jacket 315 pages, signed and inscribed by the author.  Fine. 

 189 "Belturbet Co Cavan: A Chequered History" George E Morrissey 2006 softcover 260 pages. €30.00 
   Fine. 

 190 "Whipping the Herring: Survival & Celebration in Nineteenth-Century Irish Art" 2006  €35.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 264 pages with many illustrations, published by Crawford Art  
 Gallery & Gandon Editions to coincide with exhibition at the Crawford Art Gallery, Cork.   

 191 "Hiring Fairs and Market Places" May Blair 2007 softcover 208 pages illustrated, covers six €18.00 
  counties of Northern Ireland.  Fine. 

 192 Co Kilkenny.  "Kilmacow Folklore" ed Jimmie Cooke 2008 softcover 160 pages.  Fine.   €24.00 
 Signed dedication by author. 

 193 Irish History.  Three double graphic booklets on Countess Markievicz, Lady Londonderry,  €25.00 
 Battle of Messines, Dr Kathleen Lynn, Easter Rising, Battle of the Somme, also official  
 programme for 1916 commemoration in 2008.  Fine.  (4) 

 194 "The Green Road to the Lighthouse: memoirs of Clareisland & the Lighthouse Service"  €20.00 
 Jackie O'Grady 2008 hardback with dust jacket 172 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 195 "Buried in the Ice: One Irishman's role in 19th Century Polar Exploration" Cyril Dunne  €35.00 
 2009 softcover 296 pages, with signed dedication by author.  Fine. 

 196 "Strangest Genius: The Stained Glass of Harry Clarke" Lucy  Costigan & Michael Cullen  €50.00 
 2010 large format hardback with dust jacket 318 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 197 "In Terrible Discordance: A Provocative Study of the Great Famine in the City & County of  €20.00 
 Cork" Ed O'Riordan 2011 softcover 397 pages, signed by the author. 

 198 "The Path to Freedom: Articles &  Speeches by Michael Collins" foreword by Tim Pat  €28.00 
 Coogan 2011 paperback 133 pages.  Fine 

 199 "Dublin Fire Brigade and the Irish Revolution" Las Fallon 2012 softcover 154 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 200 "William Dargan: An Honourable Life 1799-1867" Fergus Mulligan 2013 hardback with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 300 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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 201 "Loreto College 1930-2013" Liam Kelly & Brendan Scott 2013 large format hardback with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 192 pages illustrations in colour & b&w.  Signed dedication by Liam Kelly.  Fine. 

 202 "The Great Leviathan: The Life of Howe Peter Browne 2nd Marquess of Sligo 1788-1845"  €20.00 
 Anne Chambers 2017 hardcover with dust jacket 426 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 "Mná 1916: Women of 1916" Sinéad McCoole 2017 hardcover publ by Dept of Culture  €30.00 
 Heritage & The Gaeltacht, 103 pages illustrated.  Very fine. 

 204 "The Collected Works of Padraic H Pearse: The Story of a Success edited by Desmond  €40.00 
 Ryan; The Man Called Pearse by Desmond Ryan" published by Phoenix Publishing 1920s,  
 hardcover 260 pages, green cloth covers, spotted, interior fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 205 "Oceana: or England and her Colonies" JA Froude 1886 hardbound 341 pages.  Good. €20.00 

 206 Monte Carlo Casino signed admission ticket for New Year's Eve 1912, plus 16 colour  €50.00 
 postcards of the Casino and surrounds from same date.  Fine.  (17) 

 207 "The History of Burke & Hare and of the Resurrectionist Times" George Mac Gregor 1884  €25.00 
 hardcover 303 pages, 7 illustrations.  Very good. 

 208 "International Art Past and Present" colour reproductions by Virtue & Co issued in 12  €25.00 
 parts with ten pictures in each mounted on tinted card.  An incomplete run with Parts 1, 2- 
 4, 7-12 (most incomplete).  42 pictures in total with descriptive text. 

 209 "The Great Book of Corgi 1956-1983" Marcel R Van Cleemput 1989 large format hardback  €140.00 
 with dust jacket 512 pages illustrated, with comprehensive coverage of issues for each  
 year from 1956 to 1983, original hardback first edition.  Fine. 

 210 "Beatrix Potter: The Complete Tales" original and authorized edition published by  €20.00 
 Frederick Warne 2002, hardcover with dust jacket in illustrated slipcase, 400 pages  
 illustrated.  Small nick in dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 211 "The Beatles: The Illustrated Biography - Classic, Rare and Unseen" Tim Hill, Alison  €35.00 
 Gauntlett, Gareth Thomas & Jane Benn 2008 large format hardback with dust jacket,  
 profusely illustrated in colour & b&w.  Fine. 

 212 "Robert Kennedy: The Last Campaign" text by Hays Gorey, photos by Bill Eppridge 1993  €30.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 131 pages, long inscription on front endpaper.  Fine. 

 213 "Master and Commander: The Far Side of the World" published by Twentieth Century Fox  €120.00 
 2003 promoting the film with colour illustrations from the making of the movie,  
 contributions from cast including Russell Crowe, Paul Bettany and director Peter Weir.   
 Attractively bound in maroon leather with spine interlaced with rope.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS: Ireland 

 214* Modern Advertising.  Two large albums filled with 1980s/2000s range of theatre, music,  €50.00 
 film, food, drink, politics, fashion, comic art etc.  Very little duplication.  (800) 

 215* Modern Advertising.  Large box with huge quantity of advertising postcards and some  €75.00 
 flyers etc, include beer, spirits, beer mats, music, theatre, arts, cinema, events, fashion.  Much 
  duplication.  Fine.  (1000s) 

 216* Modern Advertising.  Two large albums with much theatre interest, also full shoe box and  €75.00 
 loose.  Much duplication.  Great variety.  (few 1000) 

 217 Aer Lingus.  Two official Aer Lingus postcards: Map card showing routes to Jersey & Paris,  €25.00 
 Dublin Airport terminal building 1950s, also Dollard coloured card of terminal building  
 c1960.  Fine.  (3) 

 218* Motoring.  1903 Gordon Bennett Race x4: Three Napier Cars specially built, Jenatzy's  €45.00 
 Goodbye, De Knyff First Round, Edge Leaving Athy (corner loss), also quantity of modern  
 advertising cards incl Mini. Ford Orion, Escort, Granada, BMW, Volkswagen, Morris Minor,  
 Austin A40, range of vintage cars, Isle of Man TT bikes x34 etc, some duplication.  Mainly fine. (90)  

 219* Royal Visits to Ireland etc.  1903 Royal Visit x29 incl Arrival Kingstown, Blackrock, Crofton  €100.00 
 Road, Entry Arch, Decorated streets, Phoenix Park Review, 1904 Royal Visit x9 incl  
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 Kingsbridge, Arrival Punchestown, Phoenix Park Races, Vice-Regal House Party, 1907 Visit  
 x4, International Exhibition, Opening RDF Arch Stephen's Green, Leopardstown, 1911 Visit  
 x7, incl Trinity Address, Leeson Bridge, Maynooth, Ballsbridge, Phoenix Park, also 1900  
 court card referring to Queen's visit, 1905 St Patrick's Day Dublin Castle, 1906 Irish  
 Language March, Arrival new Viceroy, Viceroy opening new route to England, Life-Boat  
 procession, 1915 Entry of new Viceroy.  Mainly very fine.  (57) 

 220* 1904 Visit of Cardinal Vanutelli to Armagh for re-opening of the Cathedral x 5 different,  €35.00 
 "Group of distinguished Irishmen on the steps of St Peter's Rome" used 1906, Catholic  
 Truth Congress Belfast 1934 real photo, plus 1930/60 group of Lourdes x13, 1960  
 Oberammergau Passion Play x13 (adhesions on backs), Carmelite Church Whitefriar Street 
  duplicated group of 19.   Fine.  (52) 

 221 1907 Dublin International Exhibition woven silk cards by Grants, one with purple frame,  €40.00 
 other with green frame.  A few minor rust spots, very good.  (2) 

 222 1908 Franco-British Exhibition.  Four Ballymaclinton cards plus four other views.  All fine  €20.00 
 unused.  (8) 

 223* Unionist political cards.  "We Will Not Have Home Rule" issued Unionist HQ, Carson   €40.00 
 "Ulster’s Solemn Covenant" pull-out "Heroes of the Union", Carson "A Fight to the Finish",  
 Craigavon Unionist Demonstration 1911 real photo, Ulster Day 1912 crowds at City Hall,  
 UVF Soith Belfast Regiment 1913, artist-drawn King William of Orange.  Fine.  (7) 

 224* Exhibitions etc.  Uí Breasail advertising card x2, 1908 Franco-British Exhibition,  €60.00 
 Ballymaclinton x8 (2 used with Ballymaclinton cds), Hagenbeck's Ceylon Village & Indian  
 Area x8, 1911(?) Palestine in Dublin x7 different plus 2 duplicates, 1912 "Africa & The  
 East" Dublin x3, also Dublin University Mission x2.  Fine.  (32) 

 225* Musical.  87th Royal Irish Fusiliers Band 1906, "Ireland's Own" Band real photo, Bugle  €40.00 
 Band 21st Dublin Co Boy's Brigade, Boy's Brigade 1st Dublin Co Band 1930 real photo,  
 Thomas Francis Meagher Band with damage,  No 1 Army Band 1928 (with names).  Mainly fine. (6)  

 226* Sport related group.  King's Hospital Cricket Group 1906, Neptune Rowing Eight 1910,  €40.00 
 Royal Hibernian Military School Boxing team 1923, "Ireland Stable Lads Strike", Jem Roche  
 Irish Champion Boxer, TF Kiely "All-round Athletic Champion of the World), Pat Flanigan  
 "One-Legged Hercules" Duffy's Circus 1914, PJ Durney Champion Ball-Walker of the World, 
  Dublin to Belfast, and Sampson boxer.  Fine.  (9) 

 227 Peat Postcards.  Four "A Bit of Ireland" by McCaw Stevenson, coloured Irish life images  €25.00 
 (Spinning Wheel, Foster Mother, Cabin interior, Jaunting Car)  Fine.  (4) 

 228* Irish Lighthouses.  Series issued by John Eagle 1990s 65 incl a little duplication, plus 22  €50.00 
 with 1997 lighthouse stamps affixed and cancelled first day of issue, (9 of these are signed  
 by John Eagle), also mint set of stamps and prestige booklet.  Fine.  (88) 

 229* Political mix.  Count Plunkett, Kevin Barry, Thomas Whelan before execution, Thomas  €100.00 
 Bryan executed Mar 1921, De Valera, Kevin O'Higgins, Return of IRA prisoners 1917,  
 Lewis Jail chapel, sketch of North Camp Frongoch by "Mac", 2nd Dail 1919, Irish Peace  
 Conference sepia x3, Military Operations Jun-July 1922 (Gresham Hotel, Four Courts x3,  
 Hammam Hotel), Four Courts after bombing, Funeral of Michael Collins x4, Funeral of  
 Arthur Griffith, Griffiths/O'Higgins cenotaph, 1929 Dunne & O'Sullivan memorial  
 Deansgrange, three contemporary photographs of Dublin bombing 1921, and 7 modern  
 cards.  Very good to fine. (39) 

 230* Political group with 1916 Leaders by Powell, Richard O'Carroll, Dr Richard Hayes, also  €75.00 
 Edward O'Daly, John Devoy, late Kevin O'Higgins, De Valera, O'Donovan Rossa, Arthur  
 Griffith, Fr Michael O'Flanagan, Patrick Moran, Leo Fitzgerald, John Daly /Tom Clarke /  
 Sean McDermot, 1919 2nd Dail, De Valera throwing in football, in memoriam folder Frank  
 Lawlor, Treaty negotiators, Ruins of Eden Quay 1916, Easter Greetings by Fergus  
 O'Connor, also 7 repro photos relating to Maynooth.  Good to fine.  (29) 

 231* Shipping.  RMS Titanic as launched 31st May 1911, RMS Leinster, Harland & Wolff  €80.00 
 Shipyards, L&NW SS Scotia, SS Hibernia & SS Cambria,  City of Cork Steam Packet SS  
 Glengarriff, HMS Falcon (destroyer) at Kingstown 1902, RMS Lusitania, Irish Shipping SS  
 Irish Pine & SS Irish Elm, photos of Irish tugs, Dublin & Cork (11), duplicated range of  
 modern cross-channel ferries (44), also non-Irish incl SS Oceanic, Cunard Britannic, RMS  
 Mauretania, Cruise ships etc.  Fine.  (120) 

 232* Antrim & Belfast.  Large mixed group with Ballycastle x2 (Diamond, Golf Pavilion),  €80.00 
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 Ballymena, Bushmills "Dundarave", Carnlough x4, Coleraine x3, Islandmagee x2, Portrush  
 x9, Larne x13, Straitkelly, Coast & Giant's Causeway x50, Belfast x53 ( Strike x2, 1907 "Go- 
 as-you-Please", Royal Avenue x2, High Street x3, Botanic Gardens x2, Courts of Justice,  
 Stormont, Smithfield, Castle Junction x2, Donegall Place x3, M. Short pub front with note,  
 Courthouse, Harland & Wolff).  Also a few modern.  Mostly fine.  (150) 

 233* Co Carlow.  Carlow Town x10 incl Castle Street x2, River Barrow at St Marys, Court House,  €45.00 
 Castle, Beet Factory, Tullow x2, Bridge Hotel & Dublin Road, Penal Days Mass at St Mullins,  
 Rathvilly Railway Station, Bank of Ireland Bagenalstown, Adelaide Memorial Church  
 Myshall and some modern.  Mainly fine.  (23) 

 234* Cos Cavan & Monaghan.  Cavan Town x10 incl Farnham Street, Farnham House,  €85.00 
 Courthouse, Church Street, Bridge Street, Upper Main Street, Cathedral, Sanatorium,  
 Kingscourt Main Street, Kionacrot Abbey cloister, Killeshandra x2, O,Neill Street  
 Carrickmacross, Bailieborough x3, Cootehill x3, Msin Street, Chapel & Dartery Castle,  
 Ballyconnell Church Street & Main Street, Ballinagh Post Office x2, Ballyjamesduff Main  
 street x2, Belturbet x4, Lawn, Bridge, Convent & Bridge Street, Shannon Pot Swanlinbar,  
 Kilmore Cathedral mass 1942, also Ballybay x2 plus 3 modern, Monaghan Cathedral,  
 Diamond Monaghan, Castleblayney x2, Ballybay, Drum & Newbliss UVNC 1914 etc.  Mainly fine (47)  

 235* Co Clare.  1920s-60s range with Ennis x4 incl Church Street, Old Ground Hotel, Clarecastle,  €60.00 
 Kilrush Monastery, Scariff Market Square, Lahinch x4 incl Golf Links, Lisdoonvarna x5,  
 Kilkee x7, Shannon Airport x8, Lough Derg x2, St Senans College Cahircon, Killaloe x2,  
 Cliffs of Moher x5, St Brigid's Well x2.  Mainly fine.  (43) 

 236* Cork City & Queenstown.  Cork City x84 (1902 Exhibition x2 different, one short corner,  €80.00 
 Barracks, Court House, Grand Parade, Patrick's Street x2, Patrick's Bridge x2, Paddy's  
 Market x2, one dated 1907, Mardyke, Good Shepherd Convent x2, Burning of Cork 1921,  
 Peter & Pauls Church interior, Cork National Monument 1906, Imperial Hotel advertising,  
 Cork & Muskerry Light Railway, Coal Quay Market, Fitzgerald Park, Lee on Regatta Day,  
 Ford's Works, International Boat Race, Sunday's Well, St Vincent's Convent), Queenstown  
 x30 (Cathedral, Esplanade, Queenswood High School, Royal Yacht Club, Harbour, Bishop's  
 Palace, Westbourne), also a few modern.  Mainly fine.  (120) 

 237* Co Donegal.  Good range with Cloghan Station Ballybofey, Ballyshannon x4 (House,  €90.00 
 Harbour, Finner Camp), Bundoran x20 (Rocks, Bay, Bridge, Star of Sea Church, Bayview  
 Terrace), Buncrana x3 (Main Street, Lough Swilly Hotel), Dungloe x2 (interior St Peter's, St  
 Patrick's Day procession), Donegal Town x2 (general view, Presbyterian Church),  
 Falcarragh Diamond, Greencastle Hotel, Fintra House Killybegs, Rocks at Kilcar,  
 Mountcharles x2 (RC Chapel, Main street), Moville x8 (Market Square x2, Newpark House,  
 Malin Road, Inishowen Lighthouse), Letterkenny x6 (view from Leck, Market Square, Main  
 Street x2, Loreto Convent classroom), St Patrick's Purgatory Lough Derg x12, Narin Golf  
 course, Methodist Church Pettigo, Donegal Poteen Still etc.  A few modern, mainly fine.  (92) 

 238* Eucharistic Congress Dublin 1932.  Useful group with many real photo types, incl Guard of  €100.00 
 Honour at Carlisle Pier, Papal Legate Procession in O'Connell Street, Benediction at  
 O'Connell Bridge, Altar in Phoenix Park, Pro-Cathedral, Congregation in Phoenix Park,  
 various greetings and souvenir cards etc.  Fine.  (65) 

 239* Co Dublin.  Dominican Convent Cabra x10, interior & exterior, also Tallaght x3: Village, Fr  €40.00 
 Burke Memorial Church & St Maelruan's Church.  Fine.  (13) 

 240* Kingstown / Dun Laoghaire.  Large group with Harbour, Mail Boat, Davy Stephens,  €100.00 
 newsvendor x2, Sandycove, Pavilion Interior & exterior, People's Gardens, Bandstand,  
 Town Hall, Marine Road, Railway Station, St Michael's Church interior & exterior, St  
 Joseph's Retreat refectory, Glengara Park playground, St Joseph's Church Glasthule, Lower 
   George's Street, also modern Dominican Oratory x4 with 3 duplicates.  Good to fine.  (108)                                                                                                                                                                            

 241* Dublin South: Linden Convalescent Home, Park, Co Dublin South.  Stillorgan x4, St Kevins Home,  €120.00 
 Convalescent Home, Street scene & Vartry reservoir, Blackrock x17 incl Linden  
 Convalescent Home, Kings Scholars at Drill in Carysfort Pak, Art Room Blackrock College,  
 1909 Blackrock College rugby team, Carysfort Avenue, Merrion Avenue, Town Hall, Main  
 Street x3, Blind Asylum Merrion, Merrion Baths, Monkstown Church, Seapoint, Killiney Hill,  
 Station, Summit, Vico Road, Dalkey x12 incl Castle Hotel, Bulloch Harbour, Main Street,  
 Coliemore Hotel, Loreto Abbey, Dalkey Island, St Patrick's Church, Bullock Castle etc.  Fine.  (85)  

 242* Dublin West.  Strawberry Beds x4, Islandbridge x2, Chapelizod x12 incl 3 street views &  €120.00 
 church real photo, Salmon Leap Leixlip, Lucan x36 incl Tram terminus, Bridge, street  
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 scenes x2, Spa Hotel exterior & interior, Presentation Convent x8, St Mary's Church,  
 Hermitage Red Cross Hospital, also Industrial School Goldenbridge, Blessington tram,  
 Clondalkin street, Cheeverstown Home, Inchicore Grotto & crib x11 etc.  Mainly fine.   (80) 

 243* Co Dublin.  St Vincent's College Castleknock x7 (2 exterior, Playground, Chapel corridor,  €50.00 
 Dormitory x3), Clonsilla Station cabin and view from canal in snow, both real photo,  
 Soldiers stb in grounds of Luttrelstown Castle, Abbotstown Bridge x3, Ashtown Bridge,  
 Dominican Convent Cabra x3.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 244* Dublin City.  Large accumulation with Grafton Street x30 (note Combridges & Johnsons  €250.00 
 shopfronts), South City Market, Westland Row, Aungier Street, Westmoreland Street,  
 Harcourt Street Station, Robinson's Pharmacy Harcourt Street,  Harcourt Road x2, Merrion 
  Square, National University x9, University Hall interiors x6, Nightingale Hall German  
 School, Baggot Street, CUS School x4, Alexandra College, Wesley College, Loreto College,  
 National Gallery, advertising cards for Todd Burns, Robert Roberts, Mitchell's, Sibthorpes,  
 Stephen's Green silk, Dail interior, Griffith-Collins cenotaph and many more.  Very little  
 duplication, mainly fine.  (190) 

 245* Dublin.  Mixed lot of cards with military barracks x12 (Marlborough x3, Wellington x2,  €100.00 
 Royal x2, Griffith), National Museum exhibits x5, Municipal Gallery of Modern Art pictures  
 x8, silk Greetings from Dublin by Grant, College Green, Trinity College, Catholic  
 Emancipation procession, Eucharistic Congress, Dolphins Barn, Grafton Street x2, Harcourt 
  Street, Killester, Ward's Hill x2, and New Row, by Hollowed, patients of War Hospital  
 Marlborough Hall, Lady Helpers Soldiers' Rendezvous, O'Hara's Billiard Rooms Fleet  
 Street, Post Office class in Hughes's Academy, St Michan's Church x25, St Teresa's Church  
 Clarendon Street set of 12 etc.  Mainly fine.  (112) 

 246* Dublin Hospitals.  Steevens' Hospital x4, Temple Street x2, Rotunda x5, Lined Convalescent  €150.00 
 Home Blackrock x5, Royal Hospital Kilmainham x11, Jervis Street x2, Royal Hospital x2, St  
 Vincent's x19 incl Wards and 4 medical staff groups, Dublin Castle Red Cross Hospital x10  
 incl one staff group, Baggot Street, Bon Secours, Little Sisters of the Poor Kilmainham, Sir  
 Patrick Duns, Mater, Mercer's, St Monica's Home Belvedere Place, St Mary's Hospital  
 Cappagh, Our Lady's Hospice etc.  Some duplication, a few modern.  Mainly fine.  (75) 

 247* Dublin City, North.  Botanic Gardens x13, Glasnevin Cemetery x33 with duplication, also  €40.00 
 Belcamp College, Phibsborough street scene, Finglas, Marlborough Hall x2 and some  
 modern.  Mainly fine.  (55) 

 248* Dublin City, South.  Rathmines & Ranelagh: Rathmines Road x4, Town Hall x3, Leinster  €80.00 
 Road, Grosvenor Gardens, Trinity Church, St Mary & St Peter Church, Burning of same,  
 Clarke's Cabinet Works advertising card, Kenilworth Square, First Church of Christ  
 Scientist, Rathmines Rectory, Christ Church Leeson Park, Northumberland Road, Sandford  
 Road x2, Ranelagh Road x3, Church of the Holy Name exterior & interior, Dillon's  
 shopfront Elm Park Villas.  Mainly fine.  (33) 

 249* Co Kildare.  Athy x12 incl Leinster Street, St Michael's Church, Bridge x2, Railway Station,  €80.00 
 Convent, Naas x9 incl Canal, Jigginstown (creased), Military Barracks, Castle & Courthouse,  
 Leixlip, Harristown House Kilcullen, Clongowes Wood College, Newbridge x2, Moorefield  
 Terrace & St Thomas' College, Kildare x4, Market Square, Round Tower, Carmelite Church  
 & Monastery, Maynooth x10 incl College, Carton House, Main Street, Celbridge Castletown  
 House, Curragh Camp x24 incl Gen Morton's Funeral procession, Soldiers' Home, Post  
 Office, Cavalry Barracks, Clock Tower, Nursing Sisters' Quarters, booklet of 10 views, also  
 Curragh Race Course and a few modern.  Mainly fine.  (75) 

 250* Co Kilkenny.  Castlecomer x2, Gowran x2 (High Street, Castle), Inistiogue x4 (incl 2 street  €65.00 
 scenes), Piltown (Bessborough House), Thomastown x2 (elevated view & church), Kilkenny 
  x29 incl Cathedral x2, High Street x3, Bank & Parade x2, St Patrick's Church, Capuchin  
 Friary, Patrick Street, St Canice's Steps, St John's Church, Market, Opening John's Bridge  
 1910 x2, Rothe House, Old Mill, St Joseph's Convent & Industrial School, Castle x7, also a  
 few modern.  A little duplication.  Mainly fine.  (47) 

 251* Co Laois (Queen's Co).  Mountmellick Square, Henry Street & Cat Hole Falls, Portlaoise  €50.00 
 (Maryborough) Lunatic Asylum, Prison front, Court House, Main Street x2, Montague Motel 
  modern, Rathdowney Chapel Street, Square,  Holy Trinity Church, Stradbally Residential  
 School & Ballykilcavan, Portarlington Railway Station, Emo Court, Ruins after 1905 Fire,  
 Old Lee Castle, Durrow RC Church x2 & Grave of Canon Corrigan, Timahoe.  Mainly fine. (23)   

 252* Co Limerick.  1920s-50s range with Limerick City x44 (Potato Market, St Alphonsus,  €70.00 
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 Dominican Church, Sacred Heart Church, St Mary's Cathedral, Quays, New Dock, William  
 Street, Military Road, O'Connell Street, Lansdowne Soldier's Home, People's Park),  
 Ardnacrusha Shannon Power Scheme x31, Adare, St Senan's Hospital Foynes, Shannon  
 Airport, Kilmallock Abbey, Newcastle West x2 (1960s Church & St Ita's School), Killaloe x3,  
 Glenstal.  A few modern also, mainly fine.  (90) 

 253* Cos Longford, Westmeath & Leitrim. Ballymahon street, CastleForbes, Manor House  €45.00 
 Edgeworthstown, modern Ardagh, Ballinamore Chapel, Fenagh Abbey, Mullingar x4  
 (Barracks Guard room, Square, May Procession Presentation Convent, Christian Brothers  
 School), Kilbeggan Lower Main Street, Lough Ennel, Athlone x7 (Barracks x3, Mardyke  
 Street, Railway Bridge, Castle, Moydrum Castle).  Mainly fine.  (26) 

 254* Co Louth.  Dundalk x32 incl Frances Street, Earl Street, Clanbrasil Street, Market Square,  €100.00 
 Roden's Place, Fair Green, Michaelmas Market x2, Market Day, St Mary's Church, Technical  
 School, Court House, Foresters' Hall, 1906  Consecration of Bells at St Patrick's, 1910  
 Proclamation Day, Blackrock x4, Drogheda x30 incl West Street, Boyne Viaduct, Plunkett  
 Shrine, Millmount, St Lawrence Street & Gate, Maiden's Tower, Royal Party at Annagassan,  
 Quay, Peter Street, Shop Street, Opening New Waterworks, Monasterboice x7, Mellifont  
 Abbey x8, Carlingford x7, Greenore x2, Ardee Jump ing Church & Parochial House etc.   
 Some duplication, a few modern.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 255* Co Mayo.  Ballina x5 incl Bunree River, King Street, Aerial View, Lough Conn Milling Co,  €70.00 
 Knock x4, Foxford view from bridge & Providence Mills x2, Castlebar Ellison Street &Main  
 Street soiled, Pontoon x2, Malrany GSR Hotel x4, Croagh Patrick x14 incl 7 different of  
 pilgrims, Achill x18 incl Sound, Dugort, Keel, Dooagh, St Colman's Knitting Industry, Arrival  
 of Mails at Amethyst House Keel, Ballinrobe x2, Ballycastle, Cong etc and some modern.   
 Very good to fine.  (72) 

 256* Co Meath.  Useful mixed range with Butlin's x30, 1960s Dunsaughlin, Kells (RC Church,  €70.00 
 Headford Place, Headford House, Market Cross), Navan (Square x2, Watergate Street,  
 Loreto Convent), Laytown Bridge, Longwood Village, Mornington, Trim (Village, Boyne,  
 Bridge), Slane Castle.  Mainly fine.  (80) 

 257* Co Offaly (King's Co).  Tullamore x15 incl Colmcille Street, Charleville Square, Court House,  €70.00 
 William Street x2, High Street, Church Street, Charleville Parade, Hayes Hotel, Barrack  
 Street, Jail, New School, Birr x10 incl RC Church, Oxmantown Mall, John's Mall, Main Street,  
 Cumberland Square, Bridge Banagher, Blunden Castle Edenderry, Clara Friend's Meeting  
 House & Inchmore, Rhode Religious Procession & First Communion Class, Clonmacnoise  
 Tower and some modern.  Mainly fine.  (40) 

 258* Cos Sligo & Roscommon.  Sligo Town x8 (General view, On the River, Salmon Weir,  €45.00 
 O'Connell Street, Castle Street, Thomas Street), Tubbernault Holy Well x2, Mullaghmore x2,  
 Lough Gill x5, Ballysodare Falls, Alpine Hotel Enniscrone, Mary's Well Elphin, 1970s  
 Donamon castle x2, Carrick-on-Shannon bridge, Lough Key, Boyle x3 (Market Square,  
 Chapel Street, Abbey), Church of Sacred Heart Roscommon, Shannon at Tarmonbarry plus  
 some modern.  Mainly fine.  (47)                                                                                              

 259* Co Tipperary.  Cashel x17 (Rock x4, Presentation Convent x7, Palace Hotel, Market Cross,  €90.00 
 Ryan's Hotel), Clogheen Main Street, Clonmel x35 (Old Bridge, New Bridge, O'Connell Street 
  x2, Gladstone Street x2, Court House, Quay, St Mary's Church, West Gate), Nenagh x6  
 (Convent of Mercy, Castle Street, Convent Schools, St Mary's Church, Funeral of Daniel  
 McCormick), Rockwell College, Roscrea x10 (Mount St Joseph's x5, Barracks, Convent),  
 Templemore x5 (Convent, Bleeding Statues, RC Church, Barracks), Thurles x4 (Main Street,  
 Liberty Square, St Patrick's College), Tipperary Town x8 (Town Hall, Barracks x3, Main  
 Street, Bridge, Creamery) etc.  Mainly fine.  (107) 

 260* Co Waterford.  Ardmore x2, Dungarvan, Ring chapel interior, Lismore Castle, Mount  €35.00 
 Mellary abbey interior & exterior, also Refectory, Dunmore East, Tramore: Strand Road,  
 Hydro, Metal Man, Waterford: Quays, Bridge, Ursuline Convent, interior Convent of the  
 Good Shepherd x2.  Mainly fine.  (27) 

 261* Co  Wexford.  Wexford Town incl Bull Ring, North Main Street, St Peters College, Messrs  €60.00 
 Pierce Iron Works, Quays, Gorey, Main Street, Christ Church, St Michaels Church,  
 Ballymoney, River at Bunclody, Courtown Harbour, Golf Links, Bolgers Hotel, Enniscorthy  
 Church Street, 1908 Unveiling '98 Statue, Rosslare Strand Hotel, Bird Life on Saltees x5,  
 Ballygarrett modern etc.  Mainly fine.  (50) 

 262* Co Wicklow.  Large accumulation with Arklow x10 (St Mary's Convent, RC Church,  €130.00 
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 Ferrybank, 1938 '98 Commemoration, Countess of Wicklow Hospital), Aughrim, Giant  
 granite stone from Ballyknocken Quarry, Baltinglass street & Abbey, Blessington Main  
 street & Parish Church, Delgany x2, Dunlavin Lower Main Street & Upper Main Street,  
 Glen of Imaal Dwyer McAllister Memorial, Greystones x39 (Trafalgar Road x2, Church  
 Road x2, Marine Road, Church, Golf Links, Railway Station, Lifeboat Launch), Kilcoole  
 Convent grounds, Kiltegan Soldiers' Home, Rathdrum x8 (Main Street x3, Lower Street, RC 
  Church), Hunter's Hotel Rathnew, Vale of Avoca & Woodenbridge x38, Russborough x2,  
 Wicklow Town x12 (Market Square, Convent x2, Harbour, St Patrick's Church) etc. Mainly fine.  (140) 

 263 Mixed lot with much topographical incl Banbridge parish church, Cookstown x3 ( Holy  €70.00 
 Trinity, Gortaleagh, Coolnafranky), Danesfort School church Upton, Cork, Nenagh  
 Courthouse, Ardrahan RC Church, Dalkey Convent, Bridge Street Skibbereen, Howth,  
 Phoenix Park Gates (Main & Islandbridge), RDS Horse Show, Richmond Barracks,  
 Tyrconnell Road Inchicore, Harcourt Street, Portobello Bridge, Matt Talbot Grave, Royal  
 Hibernian Hotel, 1907 International Exhibition, St Joseph's Church Berkeley Street,  
 George's Street Kingstown, An Tostal 1953 & 1954, Saints by Richard King (9 different with 
  much duplication) etc etc.  Mainly fine.  (150) 

  POSTCARDS: Foreign 

 264* The remainders.  Large box with album of early Christmas & Easter cards (c100), UK &  €100.00 
 foreign (mainly Europe), modern Irish topographical cards with much John Hinde (c200),  
 small catalogue of Tom Browne humorous cards etc.  Mainly fine.  (1000s) 

 265 Advertising.  Bird's Custard Powder "Irresistible”, Berry’s Boot Polish, Provident  €35.00 
 Association "Save 6d a Day & take Possession of a £300 House" by McCaw Stevenson &  
 Orr, John Dewar whisky framed picture, The Hoover Potato Digger, Ohio, Barber's Irish  
 flax thread "Characteristics of the Hand".  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 266 Advertising.  Scott's Emulsion reward cards set of 5 Cod Fishing  postcard-size. Fine.  (5) €25.00 

 267* UK.  Shoebox filled with Royal Family 1902-1990s (100), Isle of Man all periods (50), and  €60.00 
 International Exhibition cards incl Paris 1900, Athens 1906, Jamestown 1907, Dublin 1907, 
  Franco-British 1908 with some Ballymaclinton, Barcelona 1929 (50).  Mainly fine.  (200+) 

 268* Actors & Theatre.  Slot-in album with actors, actresses and scenes from plays, mainly  €80.00 
 real photo, also cards advertising plays or pantomimes at Gaiety Theatre x3, Theatre Royal 
  x6, Abbey Theatre x2, Queens Royal Theatre, Gymnasium Curragh Camp, Cork Opera  
 House x3.  Mainly fine.  (124) 

 269* Advertising.  Pear's Soap, Mellin's Food, Lipton's Tea, Reckitt's, Owbridge's Lung Tonic x2,  €90.00 
 Castrol Oil (Malcolm Campbell), Dunlop Rubber x2, Strand Magazine, Steedman's,  
 Beecham's Pills, Eastern Foam cream x5 actresses, Swift & Co USA x3, Horlick's, also Tuck's 
  "Celebrated Posters" for Cadbury's, Rowntree's, Colman's, Schweppe's, Fry's x2, plus a  
 few non-postcards etc.  Mainly fine.  (39) 

 270* Modern Military cards in four albums and loose in large box: Alix Baker modern uniforms,  €100.00 
 Flintlock Publications regiments & uniforms, a few earlier incl Gale & Polden x25, note  
 Dublin University OTC Camp in Wales x2, book "Collecting British Army Postcards" by  
 Geoff White, and many loose.  Mainly fine.  (1000+) 

 271* Novelty & Comic cards in large album and loose, incl pull-out, hold-to-light, peat, leather,  €90.00 
 giant, St Patrick's greetings with packet of seed, Tuck's Gramophone Record cards, artist- 
 drawn include Tom Browne (30 incl some repro), Hassall x5, McGill x2, Wain x2, Spurgin  
 x8, Starr x4, May x4 etc.  Mainly fine.  (180) 

 272* UK, Royal Family.  Box with 1980s-2000s postcards, much Royal Weddings incl Charles &  €75.00 
 Diana, also 1997 Diana in memoriam, also 1981 Royal Wedding commemorative covers  
 x100.  Mainly fine.  ((1000+) 

 273* Christmas Greeting postcards.  Large collection with much variety incl silk, embossed,  €85.00 
 mostly pre-1930, a few modern, humorous, also "The Little Book of Christmas" Brian  
 O'Higgins.  Fine.  (165) 

 274* UK.  Mixed lot in large box with all periods incl topographical, greetings, humorous artist- €90.00 
 drawn incl Tom Brown & Donald McGill, also a few foreign.  Mainly fine.  (2000) 

 275 Embossed cards showing coinage and flag of country: Great Britain & Ireland, Brazil, Chile,  €60.00 
 Egypt, Japan, Morocco, Peru, Transvaal x 2 different, Tunis, USA, Uruguay.  Fine.  (12) 

 276* UK and foreign cards loose in large box with topographical, humour, greetings, cats, dogs,  €75.00 
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 some Irish topo, also GB first day cover 1990s x200.  Mainly fine.  (2000+) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 277 Ennis, Co Clare.  1845-1955 group of covers with Ennis postmarks incl 1845 entire Ennis  €50.00 
 to Sixmilebridge, ditto 1847 ENNIS drds in blue, ENNIS "211" duplex on QV covers x8,  
 ENNIS single-ring cds on QV and EVII covers or postcards, LABASHEEDA / ENNIS cds on  
 GV cover, ENNID double-ring datestamp on 1898 lettercard, cover to USA, 1919 cover with 
  postage dues, 1921 cover returned to Waterford, also 1929 official ENNIS / PAID cds in  
 red, INIS drds 1936 &1941, INIS slogan cancel 1953, INIS / Co AN CHLAR 1955 drds,  
 triangular ES, and small piece with ENNIS straightline in red and crowned FREE.  Mainly  

 278 Co Clare town cds postmarks.  1880-1990s collection of stamps on piece, most with  €150.00 
 complete cds, arranged and identified alphabetically in large stockbook, ranging from  
 1880s English language, to Irish language, including temporary & skeleton cancels, plus  
 about 500 cds cancels for the rest of the country.  Fine.  (1000+) 

 279 Temporary rubber & skeleton cancels lon piece in stock pages plus a few covers, 1915- €100.00 
 1960s, covers include Rathmore/Naas, Ballinacarrow/Ballymote, Rossmore/ Co Galway,  
 Cnocan tSalainn / Muineachain; most pieces bear full cancel, many identified on back.  Fine. (150) 

 280 Censored covers from Ireland.  1917 x7 from Northern Ireland with tape, 1940-1950  €100.00 
 Group of covers and postcards with various censor's handstamps and sealing tape.  Good  
 variety, destinations include UK, USA, Canada, France, Germany, Austria, India.  Good to  

 281 Slogan Cancellations.  Collection of covers 1922-1997 with machine slogan cancels incl  €90.00 
 1922 Cork boxed LEARN IRISH, 1923 Dublin INVEST IN POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK,  
 Dublin 1924 TAILTEANN GAMES DUBLIN AUGUST, 1924 unrecorded Monaghan Krag  
 TAILTEANN GAMES AUGUST, 1924 Limerick LEARN IRISH TAILTEANN GAMES AUGUST,  
 1927 VISIT DUBLIN CIVIC WEEK, 1928 Galway Krag BUY IRISH GOODS, 1932 Cork IRISH  
 INDUSTRIAL & AGRICULTURAL FAIR, Waterford Krag GROW MORE WHEAT, 1935 Galway  
 SALTHILL GALWAY FOR HOLIDAYS, 1937 Cork VISIT DUBLIN HORSE SHOW, ditto 1939 in  
 oval frame, 1947 Dublin NO XMAS DAY DELIVERY POST EARLY, 1948 Galway Krag SAVE  
 BREAD FLOUR, 1950 Cork FLY AER LINGUS, 1960 Cork KINSALE REGATTA, 1963 Sligo  
 pictorial JUNE HOLIDAYS, 1963 Cork BANDON CARNIVAL, 1965 Cork Science Exhibition,  
 1966 Killarney KILLARNEY FOR HOLIDAYS, 1967 Belmullet MOY FESTIVAL, 1970  
 Ballinasloe BALLINASLOE SHOW & FAIR etc.  Mainly clear cancels, some covers roughly.  (73)  

 282 St Patrick's Day commemorative covers.  1938 ex Bourke green line drawing of St Patrick  €25.00 
 with Waterford cds, 1960 Staehle Bunratty Castle with Bunratty cds, 1967 Staehle  
 Dromoland Castle with Newmarket-on-Fergus cds, 1977 Fleetwood cover Dublin cds.    

 283 Irish Censor's handstamps 1939-44s.  Unboxed "PASSED BY CENSOR (  ) / Ceaduithe ag an €70.00 
  Scrúdóir" x3, boxed "Saortha ag an Scrúdóir / RELEASED BY CENSOR" x2, boxed "Saortha 
  ag / An Scrúdóir" x3, boxed four-line "Saortha ag an / Scrúdóir / RELEASED BY /  
 CENSOR" in black, red x5 and green x2.  Some roughly opened, good to fine.  (15) 

 284 WWII censored covers Ireland to UK or USA.  `1940-44 with six having British censor tpe,  €30.00 
 one with Irish tape.  Fine.  (7) 

 285 Censored mail.  1940s covers to Ireland with censor handstamps and tape from Austria x2, €75.00 
  Canada x3, France, Germany x3, Italy x4, Netherlands Indies, Spain x2, UK x3, also 1919  
 from Army Post Office, and Spanish Civil War from Spain x2.  Some roughly opened, good  
 variety of markings.  Good to fine.  (22) 

 286 RDS Spring Show.  Philatelic covers cancelled by SPRING SHOW / DUBLIN skeleton cds,  €40.00 
 each with publicity label affixed to front: 1964, 1966, 1968, 1969, 1970 & 1971.  Fine.  (6) 

 287 Dublin Horse Show.  Group of covers with skeleton single-ring cancel HORSE SHOW /  €40.00 
 DUBLIN and appropriate advertising label alongside: 1965, 1968 x2, 1969, 1970 & 1971.  (6)  

 288 Postal rate changes 1974.  Newspaper article announcing changes, official Post Office rates  €25.00 
 1971 and 1974, small collection of covers on album pages: 1956 last date 1½d rate, 1962 
  first day 4d rate, 1964 last day 4d rate x2, 1964 first day 5d rate x3, 1969 first day of 6d  
 rate x2, 1971 last day of validity for LSD stamps.  Fine.  (13) 

 289 Island postmarks.  Group of covers with 1989-90 postmarks of Irish islands, some POs  €150.00 
 now closed: Sherkin Island/ Skibbereen, Whiddy Island, Rerrin/ Bere Island x2, Kilronan,  
 also postcard 1905 with English cds, Inishbofin, Inishturk, Arranmore Donegal, Rathlin  
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 Island / Ballycastle 1964, and Achill Island post offices: Dugort, x2, Bunnacurry x2,  
 Dooega, Keel, Derreens, Achill Sound.  Also two Achill tourist guides (Achill & Kildownet  
 Cemetery).  Fine.  (20) 

 290 Overprints.  1922 (Oct) Rialtas Thom high value overprints 2s6d, 5s & 10s, T39/41, nice  €750.00 
 cds used.  A few slightly short perfs on 10s and one on 5s.  Fine. 

 291 Overprinted High Values.  1922 Dollard 2s6d, 5s & 10s, lightly mounted mint.  (3) €90.00 

 292 High value definitives.  1937 St Patrick 2s6d, 5s & 10s, D13/D15, unmounted mint.  (3) €200.00 

 293 E watermarked definitives.  8d and 11d on separate plain addressed first day covers,  €35.00 
 Dublin /2 cds 12-IX-49.  Fine.  (2) 

 294 Birds definitives.  1997-8 set 1p tp £5 in blocks of four (35p missing), 1999 set of 15 30p  €80.00 
 phosphor frames, 1999-01set of six 30p to 50p phosphor frame on ordinary paper, singles  
 and blocks of four, 2001 dual currency set of six, 30p/38c to £1/€1.27, 2002 euro values,  
 1c to 57c blocks of four x12.  Fine um in Lindner pages.  (168 stamps) 

 295 Mixed range of commemoratives etc on stockcards.  Includes wide date Saorstat 2s6d,  €50.00 
 O'Connell set, Eucharistic Congress, 1933 Holy Year, Fr Mathew, Tone, Davitt & Parnell,  
 Republic, Holy Year, Newman, O'Crohan etc.  Mostly fine mounted mint.  (45) 

 296 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain registered first day cover College Green to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 297 1941 Rising pictorial stamp on illustrated addressed first day cover.  Fine. €100.00 

 298 1941 Rising anniversary overprinted pair on plain addressed first day cover, Cork slogan  €40.00 
 postmark.  Fine. 

 299* First Day covers.  1943-1983 duplicated collection in 6 albums and loose, apparently  €100.00 
 complete from 1967 onwards, mostly addressed, includes definitives.  Mainly fine.  (450) 

 300 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €25.00 

 301 First Day covers.  1948 Tone illustrated (front only), 1956 Barry on two covers, 1957  €100.00 
 Admiral Brown illustrated, O'Crohan illustrated, Wadding plain, Aikenhead plain, 1958  
 Constitution plain, 1959 Guinness plain, 1962 Europa pair x2 plain, 1963 Europa  
 illustrated, Freedom from Hunger plain, 1964 Tone plain, 1965 Europa illustrated x2, 1965 
  ICY plain, 1968 St Mary's Limerick illustrated.  Fine.  (18) 

 302 1950 Holy Year set of three in blocks of four unmounted mint.  (12 stamps) €50.00 

 303 1953 An Tóstal pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €35.00 

 304 1956 Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed. Fine. €30.00 

 305 1957 Wadding pair in blocks of four unmounted mint.  (8 stamps) €40.00 

 306 1957 Admiral Brown pair on Staehle illustrated unaddressed first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 307 1958 Aikenhead pair on plain addressed first day covers, Dublin 70, Waterford 2, Limerick €80.00 
  1, Galway 2 & Wexford 1 cds cancels.  Fine.  (5) 

 308 1958 Tom Clarke set in blocks of four unmounted mint.  (8 stamps) €30.00 

 309 1962 Europa set in gutter pairs on single illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €60.00 

 310 1963 Europa set in gutter pairs on two illustrated first day covers, Dublin to  Milan.  Fine.   €40.00 
 (2) 
 311 1964 Europa set in gutter pairs on two separate first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 312 1964 Wolfe Tone pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €25.00 

 313 1966 Rising Commemoration set of 8 in se-tenant pairs on plain fdc, also Post Office card  €35.00 
 folder with single stamps mounted, and 1966 postcard of Sackville Street after Rising by  
 Irish Art Publications with three overprinted stamps cancelled unclear cds and Sinn Fein  
 Celtic Cross label affixed, issued by Price & Co.  Fine.  (3) 

 314 1967 Europa set in gutter pairs on two illustrated first day covers.  Fine. €40.00 

 315 Gutter Pairs.  Commemorative issues in gutter strips of five pairs: 1981 Hoban x2, 1984  €70.00 
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 McCormack x2, 1989 Game Birds set of 4, 1990 Williamite Wars, 1992 Immigrants, 1995  
 Marconi, 1994 Irish in GB x2, also 1996 TT Motorcycles 32p blocks of 8 with two gutter x4, 
  also 44p & 52p ditto, 1997 75th anniversary of the State blocks of 8 with two gutters.   
 Fine um.  (20 strips, 80 pairs) 

 316 2000 Oscar Wilde £2 miniature sheet 75.  Um  (75) €70.00 

 317 An Post sheetlets: 2000 Hurling Team of the Millennium cancelled first day of issue in folder, €40.00 
  Millennium Collection sheets III (Discoveries), IV (Arts), V (World Events) & VI (Epic  
 Journeys) in presentation folders.  Fine.  (5) 

 318 Airmails.  6d, 1s, 1s3d & 1s5d in marginal blocks of 10 unmounted mint.  Fine.  (40 stamps) €30.00 

 319 First Flight cover.  1929 first experimental airmail Galway to Croydon cover with O'Connell €30.00 
  2d (damaged) cancelled GALWAY cds and oval flight cachet.  Very good. 

 320 1929 experimental flight Galway to London.  Cover with us stamp cancelled Boston and with  €120.00 
 label "Airmail-Karlsruhe-Galway" used on mail carried across the Atlantic on North  
 German Lloyd liner "Karlsruhe" and transferred to Oranmore airfield for the experimental  
 airmail flight to London.   Fine. 

 321 Zeppelin.  1938 cover to Germany with GB stamps cancelled unusual cds "GRAF ZEPPELIN  €100.00 
 / A" with imprinted triangular pictorial cachet "Great Britain Eire" and handstruck  
 "ZEPPELIN / LUFT.POST" in red.  Unlisted. 

 322 First Flight cover.  1939 North Atlantic flight Shannon-New York, 1s and 3d defins  €30.00 
 cancelled Dublin cds, purple pictorial flight cachet on unusually illustrated clover, New  
 York backstamp.  Fine. 

 323 Airmail set of 7 on four first day covers, 1s & 1d and 1s5d are illustrated.  Fine. (4) €50.00 

 324 Booklet.  1956 4s 38-56 with two panes each of 3d and 1d, HB9.  Perfs a little trimmed,  €60.00 
 otherwise fine um. 

 325 Stamped to Order postcards for ESB, Meter Rading Section: 1969 1d + 3d, A7b, 1970 2d +  €30.00 
 4d, A10b, and 3½p used 1974, A13a.  Fine.  (3) 

 326 1994 An Post presentation album for UPU Congress Seoul containing Heritage definitives to €35.00 
  £5, commemorative sets 1990-1994.  Fine um.  (125 stamps) 

 327 An Post complimentary packs: 1997 x13 packs, 1998 x13, 1999 x9 packs, each with mint  €110.00 
 set, first day cover and some booklets, min sheets etc.  Fine.  (34 sets, 37 fdcs, 15 booklets  
 or min sheets) 

 328 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1988-89, first year of issue, containing commemorative  €40.00 
 stamps issued in the period, with special black print, no 7134 of 7500 issued. 

 329 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1989-90 with mint commemorative issues of the period  €40.00 
 and special black print, no 5269 of 8000 issued.  Fine. 

 330 1989 UPU Congress Washington. An Post presentation album with range of Architecture  €40.00 
 defins to £5, and commemoratives complete 1985 to mid 1989.  Fine um.  (83 stamps) 

 331 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1990-91, complete with commemorative issues of the  €40.00 
 period and special black print, no 3509 of 7000 issued.  Fine. 

 332 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1991-92 with commemorative issues of the period plus  €40.00 
 special black print, no 1404 of 5500 issued.  Fine. 

 333 Ireland's Maritime Heritage 1992  hardback book containing 7 mint stamps, 56 pages,  €15.00 
 written by John De Courcy Ireland.  Fine 

 334* An Post presentation packs incl 75th anniversary of the State, GAA Football & Hurling  €100.00 
 Teams of the Millennium, Millennium sheetlets x5, Tall Ships, Grands Prix, Maritime Links,  
 Tour de France, Soccer Heroes, also Merlin World Cup sticker book, part-filled with loose  
 stickers, also quantity of official and unofficial maximum cards, with stamps cancelled day  
 of issue, for many recent issues to 2013, also some exhibition souvenirs incl Stampa 2000,  
 2018, 20190, Stampania 2001 and a few prestige booklets.  (100s) 

 335 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 2000, leatherbound edition, no 145 of 150 issued, complete €50.00 
  with stamps issued in the year and special black print.  Fine. 

 336 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 2001, leatherbound edition, no 110 of 150 issued, complete €50.00 
  with stamps issued in the year and special black print.  Fine. 
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 337 Ireland used collection in printed Davo album with incomplete  overprints, Dollard to 2s6d, €320.00 
  Saorstat wide date to 5s, narrow date to 5s, commems, defins & dues substantially  
 complete from 1929 to 1984.   Mainly fine used, ideal for  completing and continuation.   

 338 Ireland used collection in red stockbook with overprints to 1s, noted 10d Dollard um,  €80.00 
 commems 1929-1985 with much duplication, many better values.  Mainly good to fine  
 used.  (100s) 

 339 An Post complimentary packs: 2000-2002 x17 packs, each with mint set, first day cover  €75.00 
 and some booklets, min sheets etc.  Fine.  (25 sets, 37 fdcs, 9 booklets or min sheets) 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 340 Austria.  1850-1976 collection in Minkus printed album, with some better early Empire,  €60.00 
 Lombardy & Venetia, 1920 & 1921 overprints, Bosnia & Herzogivina, also stockbook with  
 more ranges.  Good to fine.  (1000+) 

 341 British Commonwealth.  Barbados 1906 farthing to 1s SG145/51 mint, Bermuda QEII 1962 €80.00 
  pictorial set 1d to £1 (missing 10d) um, Nyasaland GV 1934 set 1/2d to 1s mm, Perak  
 1949 set 1c to $5 mm, St Kitts Nevis GV 1920/22 1/2d to 5s mm, GVI 1938 1/2d to £1 with 
  shades mm, Turks & Caicos GV 1922 set farthing to 3s mm.  Mainly fine, on album leaves  
 or stockcards.  (116) 

 342 Kenya Uganda & Tanganyika.  Mint or used ranges on album leaves: British East Africa  €75.00 
 1890 to 4 annas,1896 to 4 annas, East Africa & Uganda EVII values to 1 rupee, Kenya &  
 Uganda GV values to 2s, KUT Silver Jubilee, Royal Wedding, UPU, GVI pictorials to £1 mint & 
  used, Tanganyika 1920 giraffe to 50c used, Nyasaland overprinted NF to 1s.  Mainly fine.   

 343 Germany, Berlin.  1949 Berlin Relief Fund miniature sheet, Mi1, SG B70a, unmounted mint,  €400.00 
 with Schlegel certificate.  Fine. 

 344 Canada.  All periods accumulation on album leaves and stock pages with a few QV small  €150.00 
 cents, Maple Leaves to 10c, EVII to 10c, strength in GV to QEII with GV defins to $1, GVI  
 War Effort to $1, coils, airmails etc.  Mostly used, some mint, duplication.  (100s) 

 345 Netherlands.  Royal TNT Post Yearbook of Dutch Stamps 2009 with complete issues for the €30.00 
  year incl min sheets, um. 

 346 Russia.  1931 Zeppelin flight cover Leningrad to Icebreaker Malygin at North Pole and  €100.00 
 onward to Switzerland, with USSR North Pole imperf 35kopek & 2rouble cancelled  
 PARAVION ZEPPELIN / LENINGRAD cds, also Zeppelin Polar Flight 1931 cachet in red, also 
  "Mit Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin und Eisbrecher Malygin LENINGRAD-NORDPOL" in purple.  
 Receiving cds of Lorch at back.  Fine. 

 347 Thailand.  2019 hardbound yearbook with issues for the year, text in Thai & English.  (51  €30.00 
 stamps) 

 348 Great Britain.  1952/54 EII definitives set of 17, ½d to 1s6d, on piece or cover (1½d  €40.00 
 and 2½d blocks of 4) cancelled cds first day of issue, also booklets 1968-70 duplicated  
 range of 27, plus junior world collection in album and quantity of kiloware & bundleware,  
 mainly 1960s Ireland & GB, also few books incl "The Story of the Canadian Pacific Railway", 
  "The Land of Evangeline" Dominion Atlantic Railway, Geographical Magazine 1945 etc.   

 349* Great Britain first day covers.  1965-1986 in 5 albums and loose, also some special  €100.00 
 commemorative covers and album with a few Royal Family covers.  Some duplication, fine.  
  (600+) 

 350 Great Britain.  Royal Mail Special Stamps Year Books for 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 &  €120.00 
 2003, each hardcover book contains complete issues of commemorative stamps for the  
 year with much background information.  Fine.  (6) 

 351 Great Britain.  Fine used collection 2000-2005 complete in Avon album, from 2000  €70.00 
 Millennium to Christmas 2005, all cancelled Brownstone Road Portadown counter date  
 stamp.  77 sets.  Fine. 

 352 Great Britain.  Royal Mail Special Stamps Year Books for 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 & 2008.   €100.00 
 Each hardcover book contains all special issues for the year.  Fine.  (5) 

 353 UK.  First Flight & commemorative flight covers.  1973-77 mostly UK regional flights incl a  €60.00 
 few Irish: Dan Air x47, incl Jersey to Cork & Return, British Inland Airways Glasgow to  
 Dublin & Return, British Midland Airways Belfast to Jersey, Logan Air x14, Severn Airways 
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  x12 incl Bristol to Cork & Return, Cork to Swansea.  Fine.  (75) 

 354 Literature.  "Posted in Advance for Delivery on Christmas Day" Cyril Kidd 1974, "Unpaid &  €30.00 
 Underpaid Mail1840-1921 England & Wales" RI Johnson 1982, "Introducing Postal  
 History" AJ Branston 1978, "Introducing Postal History" Vivien J Sussex 1988, "Introducing 
  Thematic Collecting" Alma Lee 1983, "Guidelines for Successful Exhibiting" Francesca  
 Rapkin 1991, "Competitive Exhibiting" 2000.  Fine.  (7) 

 355* Large box filled with mixed assortment incl album of Vatican fdcs, bags of Irish and foreign €75.00 
  kiloware, assorted foreign covers, modern postcards, Isle of Man first day covers etc etc.   
 (1000s) 

 356 1965 Europa issues for all CEPT countries in blocks of four mint and cancelled in special  €75.00 
 album, countries  are Germany, Belgium, Spain, Finland, France, Greece, Ireland, Iceland,  
 Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Norway, Netherlands, Portugal, Switzerland & Turkey.  Fine. 

  

  SOCCER 

 357 1940 League of Ireland v Irish League at Dalymount Park official programme.  Cover  €55.00 
 grubby, very good. 

 358 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1947 v North Regional League at  €50.00 
 Windsor Park, 1957, 162 & 1967, all v Irish Football League at Windsor Park, 1987 v Irish  
 Football League at Newry, 1990 v Irish Football League at The Oval, 1994 v Football  
 League of Wales at Portmadoc, 1997 v Football League of Wales at Cardiff.  1947 has tape  
 at edges of cover, others fine.  (8) 

 359* Inter-League match programmes.  League of Ireland 1948 v Scottish League with 11  €60.00 
 Scottish autographs on cover, 1949 v Scottish League with 11 Scottish autographs on  
 centre page, 1949 v Welsh Football League with 11 Welsh autographs on centre page.   

 360 1949 World Cup Qualifier Republic of Ireland v Sweden at Dalymount Park official  €50.00 
 programme.  A little grubby, very good. 

 361 Republic of Ireland Amateur programmes. Home matches: 1951 v England, 1952 v  €45.00 
 Scotland, 1958 v Holland, 1960 v Great Britain, 1962 v England, 1966 v Wales, 1986 v  
 Hungary, 1987 v Spain, 2001, 2003 & 2004, all v Holland, 2006 v Euskadio FF, England,  
 2016 v Northern Ireland, 2018 v England C, Away: 1960 v Great Britain, 1966 & 12970,  
 both v England, 2004 v Netherlands.  Fine.  (19) 

 362 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1965 v Belgium, 1978 v England, 1979 v Bulgaria,  €20.00 
 1985 v Norway, Switzerland.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 363 1974 European Nations Cup Republic of Ireland v Russia at Dalymount Park official  €100.00 
 programme. (Don Givens scored a hat-trick).  Fine. 

 364 Shelbourne FC home match programmes: 1941 (Dec) v Cork United, 1953 n(Feb) v St  €30.00 
 Patrick's Athletic, 1955 (Dec) v Cork Athletic, 1957n (Oct) v Dundalk, 1958 (Nov) v Cork  
 Hibernians.  Fine.  (6) 

 365 Cork United home match programmes: 1943 (Jan) v Shamrock Rovers, 1948 (Feb, FAI  €60.00 
 Cup) v St James Gate.  Very good.  (2) 

 366 1943 FAI Cup Final Cork United v Drumcondra official programme.  Few marks on cover,  €100.00 
 very good. 

 367 1943 FAI Cup Semi Final Replay Bohemians v Brideville official programme.  Vertical fold,  €65.00 
 very good. 

 368 1949 Munster XI v Wolverhampton Wanderers at Mardyke official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 369 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1949 (Sep) v Sligo Rovers, 1950 (Dec) v Limerick,  €30.00 
 1953 (Nov) v Dundalk, 1954 (Oct) v Bohemians, 1955 (Oct) v Evergreen, 1956 (Oct) v  
 Shamrock Rovers.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 370 Munster Senior Cup Finals official programmes: 1951 Evergreen v Waterford, 1959  €30.00 
 Evergreen v Limerick, 1960 Cork Celtic v Waterford, 1985 Replay Cobh Ramblers v  

 371 FAI Cup Finals official programmes for 1951 Cork Athletic v Shelbourne Draw & Replay,  €65.00 
 1960 Shelbourne v Cork Hibernians, 1968 Shamrock Rovers v Waterford, 1977 Dundalk v  
 Limerick.  F8ine.  (5) 
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 372 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (Mar) Cup v Jacobs, 1955 (Dec) v  €30.00 
 Shelbourne, 1957 (Dec) v Bohemians & Waterford, 1958 (Dec) v Shamrock Rovers, 1959  
 (Apr) v Cork Hibernians.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 373 Bohemians FC match programmes for 1954 v Admira-Wien, and 1962 v Arsenal.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 374 1955 Shamrock Rovers Seln v Glasgow Celtic in aid of Irish Red Cross Society, official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 375 Dundalk AFC home match programmes: 1957 (Dec 8) v Shamrock Rovers, (Dec 29) v  €40.00 
 Transport, 1969 (Dec) v Cork Hibernians, 1979 (Sep) v Cork United, 1982 (Feb) v Cork  
 United, Thurles Town, 1983 (Jan) v Limerick, (Mar) v Waterford.  Fine.  (8) 

 376 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 (Sep) v Limerick, 1960 (Oct) v Waterford,  €30.00 
 1961 (Oct) v Transport, 1962 (Jan) v Drumcondra, 1977 (Feb) v Albert Rovers, 1977 (Sep) 
  v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (6) 

 377 1959 Evergreen United Sel v Newcastle United official programme for John Coughlan  €75.00 
 benefit, played at Mardyke.  Cover soiled, very good. 

 378 FAI Cup Semi Final official programmes: 1960 Waterford v Cork Hibernians, 1973 Cork  €35.00 
 Hibernians v Limerick, 1983 Bohemians v Drogheda draw and second replay, 1986  
 Waterford v St Patrick’s Athletic first & second legs.  Fine.  (6) 

 379 Northern Ireland.  Irish Cup Finals programmes: 1963 Linfield v Distillery, 1968 Linfield v  €50.00 
 Crusaders, 1973 Linfield v Glentoran, 1995 Linfield v Bangor.  Fine.  (4) 

 380 Irish Club match programmes: Shamrock Rovers 1966 v All Stars, 1967 Courtney/Keogh  €25.00 
 testimonial v West Ham, 1986 v Arsenal, Celtic, 1986 Linfield v Manchester Utd, 1987  
 Bohemians v Bray, Shelbourne v Derry, Waterford v Sligo Rovers, 1987 Austin Brady  
 testimonial St Patrick's Athletic v League of Ireland, also AUL Monthly Review Jan 1968 &  
 Jan 1970.  A few covers a little grubby, very good to fine.  (11) 

 381 1970 European Champions Cup Waterford v Glasgow Celtic official programmes for first  €35.00 
 leg at Lansdowne Road and second leg at Celtic Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 382 1972 European Cup Winners Cup Cork Hibernians v Pezoporikos FC Cyprus official  €35.00 
 programme for both legs played at Flower Lodge due to unrest in Cyprus.  Fine. 

 383 League of Ireland Club European away programmes: 1976 Derby County v Finn Harps,  €45.00 
 1978 Everton v Finn Harps, 1996 Slovan Bratislava v St Patrick's Athletic, 2002 Varteks v  
 Dundalk, 2004 Malmo v Cork City, 2008 FC Haka v Cork City, IF Elfsborg v St Patrick's  
 Athletic, 2013 VMFD Zagiris v St Patrick's Athletic, 2015 Odds BK v Shamrock Rovers, 2016 
  Jeunesse Esch v St Patrick's Athletic.  Fine.  (10) 

 384 1995 Albany Alleycats v Shamrock Rovers played at Albany New York official programme.   €70.00 
 Fine. 

 385 Shamrock Rovers match programmes for 2021/22: May 24 v Sligo Rovers, Jun 11 v Finn  €50.00 
 Harps, July 2 v Dundalk plus team sheet, July 13 v Slovan Bratislava plus team sheet, July  
 23 v Galway team sheet, July 30 v St Pats plus team sheet, Aug 5 v Longford & Teuta  
 Durres plus team sheet, Aug 26 v FC Flora plus team sheet, Sep 10 v Waterford plus  
 teamsheet, Oct 1 v Derry plus team sheet, Oct 18 v Bohemians plus team sheet, Oct 29 v  
 Finn Harps plus team sheet, Nov 19 v Drogheda team sheet, Feb 18 v UCD plus team  
 sheet.  Each programme has facsimile autograph of player on front.  Very fine.  (12 progs + 12 sheets) 

 386 "Soccer in the 'Boro: A History" Joe Dodd 1987 large format softcover 342 pages  €40.00 
 illustrated.  Signed by author on title page.  Fine. 

 387 "Frankly Speaking" Frank Stapleton 12991 paperback 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

 388 "All For a Game: A History of Arklow Town Football Club 1948-1998" Brian Rees  €30.00 
 paperback 276 pages.  Fine. 

 389 "Shamrock Rovers Football Club 100 Years" Robert Goggins 2002 large format softcover  €25.00 
 120 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 390 "From the Grassroots: the 40 Year History of Arklow United Football Club 1978-2018" Joe  €30.00 
 Kavanagh 2019 paperback 226 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 391 Waterford home friendly match programmes: 1969 (May) v Manchester United, 1990   €40.00 
 (Aug) v Manchester United, both at Kilcohan Park, and 2013 (Jul) v Manchester United at  
 RSC.  Fine.  (3) 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 122 ends 25th  2022        
 

Pictures in colour on website 

 392 Official match programmes for 1967 European Cup Final Inter Milan v Glasgow Celtic at  €30.00 
 Lisbon, 1983 European Cup Winners’ cup final Aberdeen v Real Madrid at Gotheburg, also  
 1966-867 UK club programmes incl Tottenham, Manchester Utd, QPR, Brighton, Celtic,  
 Milwall, 1971 Scottish Cup Final Celtic v Partick Thistle.  Mainly fine.  (15) 

 393 FA Cup Finals official programmes: 1960 Blackburn Rovers v Wolverhampton Wanderers,  €30.00 
 1965 Leeds United v Liverpool, 1980 Arsenal v West Ham United, 1997 Chelsea v  
 Middlesbrough.  Fine.  (4) 

 394 Magazines.  "World Soccer" monthly 1961 to 1971 x12, "Soccer Star" weekly 1968 x9.   €25.00 
 Very good to fine.  (21) 

 395* Modern postcards.  Manchester Utd official sets of Collectors' postcards nos 1-4 in packs  €50.00 
 (24), also 1999 set of 30 photos in pack, assorted artist-drawn cards for UK clubs, 1996  
 European Championships, 1990 World Cup Ireland match results, Royal Mail 1996 booklet 
  of stamp postcards, 1900s card for Tritonville by Hely's, tickets for Ireland v Hungary  
 1989, FA Cup Final 1996, Michael Owen Soccer Skills cards etc.  Mainly fine.  (100+) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 396 Football.  1950 National League Final Cavan v New York at Croke Park.  Fine. €200.00 

 397 Football.  1951 All Ireland Final Meath v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 398 Football.  1951 Munster Final Kerry v Cork at Killarney official three-page programme.   €200.00 
 Fine. 
 399 Football.  1951 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Mayo Replay official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 400 Football.  1952 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €180.00 

 401 Football.  1952 All Ireland Final Replay Meath v Cavan official programme.  Fine. €200.00 

 402 Football.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Meath v Louth at Croke Park official two-page  €90.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 403 Football.  Official programmes for 1955 All Ireland Semi Finals Replays Cavan v Kerry /  €40.00 
 Dublin v Mayo, grubby with tape repairs on spine, 1967 All Ireland Final Cork v Meath,  
 1983 All Ireland Semi Final Replay Cork v Dublin.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 404 Football.  1958 National League Divn II Final Meath v Mayo official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Owner's name written across front, very good. 

 405 Football.  1961 Munster Championship (June 18) Tipperary v Cork at Fermoy official two- €30.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 406 Football.  1961 Munster Junior Final Cork v Kerry at Dunmanway official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 407 Football.  1964 Munster Semi Final Waterford v Cork at Dungarvan official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 408 Football. 1974 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme. Also ticket stub and  €35.00 
 Sunday Review souvenir picture of Kevin Heffernan (corner damage).  Mainly fine.  (3) 

 409 Football.  1975 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme plus ticket stub.  Fine. €35.00 

 410 Football.  1975 All Ireland U-21 Final Dublin v Kerry at Tipperary, official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 
 411 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes, all Kerry v Cork, for 1976 Replay, 1977,  €30.00 
 1989, 1990, 1999 & 2006.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 412 Football.  Kerry "Three in a Row: a record of Kerry's Championship Successes 1978, 1979  €30.00 
 1980" published by The Kerryman 98 pages, plus official programmes for All Ireland  
 Finals 1978 & 1979 v Dublin, 1980 v Roscommon.  Fine.  (4) 

 413 Football.  Ulster Finals official programmes: 1981 Armagh v Down at Clones, 2005 Armagh €20.00 
  v Tyrone at Croke Park, 2006 Armagh v Donegal at Croke Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 414 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1982 Semi Finals Kerry v Armagh, Galway v  €30.00 
 Offaly, Final Kerry v Offaly, also 1982 Leinster Final Offaly v Dublin, and 1985 All Ireland  
 Final Dublin v Kerry with autographs of Kerry players on centre page (Jack O'Shea, Eoin  
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 Liston, Timmy O'Dowd and Mick O'Dwyer).  Fine.  (5) 

 415 Football.  All Ireland Semi Final official programmes: 1984 Kerry v Galway (autographs on  €25.00 
 cover), 1988 Meath v Mayo, Cork v Monaghan, 1989 Mayo v Tyrone, 1990 Meath v  
 Donegal, Cork v Roscommon, 1991 Meath v Roscommon, 1992Donegal v Mayo, 1993   
 Dublin v Derry, Cork v Mayo, 1994 Dublin v Leitrim, 1995 Galway v Tyrone.  Mainly fine.   

 416 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1985 Semi Finals Kerry v Monaghan, Dublin v €25.00 
  Mayo Draw & Replay, Final Dublin v Kerry, 1988 Final Meath v Cork Draw & Replay.  Fine. 

 417 Football.  Kildare County Finals official programmes for 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997,  €30.00 
 2003, 2005 Draw & Replay, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2018, 2019 Draw & Replay, also 2009 
  Hurling Final.  Fine.  (16) 

  

  HURLING 

 418 Hurling.  1949 All Ireland Final Laois v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €200.00 

 419 Hurling.  1950 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Small piece torn  €175.00 
 from front cover top corner, otherwise fine. 

 420 Hurling.  1952 All Ireland Final Dublin v Cork official programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 421 Hurling.  1952 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €175.00 

 422 Hurling.  1953 Cork County Final Sarsfields v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 423 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 424 Hurling.  1954 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers at Cork official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 425 Hurling.  1954 National League Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €150.00 
 Fine. 
 426 Hurling.  Tipperary County Finals official programmes for 1955 Borris-Ileigh v  €40.00 
 Sarsfields,1956 Sarsfields v Holycross-Ballycahill, 1961 Toomevara v Sarsfields, 1962  
 Sarsfields v Borris-Moycarkey.  Very good.  (4) 

 427 Hurling.  1956 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €60.00 
 two-page programme.  Very good. 

 428 Hurling.  1957 Cork County Final Sarsfields v University College official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 429 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Heavy vertical  €75.00 
 fold, very good. 

 430 Hurling.  1964 Munster U-21 Championship (June 21) Cork v Tipperary at Tipperary  €30.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 431 Hurling.  Tipperary County Finals official programmes: 1965 Replay Sarsfields v Carrick- €40.00 
 on-Suir, 1967 Roscrea v Carrick-on-Suir, 1968 Roscrea v Sarsfields, 1969 Carrick-on-Suir  
 v Roscrea, 1970 Roscrea v Sarsfields.  Mainly very good.  (5) 

 432 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Vertical creases, tape  €30.00 
 remains on spine, very good. 

 433 Hurling.  1969 Munster Colleges Harty Cup Final Colaiste Chriost Ri v Colaioste Bharra at  €50.00 
 Cork official programme.  Fine. 

 434 Hurling.  !970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 435 Hurling.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Limerick v London at Ennis official programme.   €200.00 
 Heavy stains on front and back, but scarce programme.  Very good. 

 436 Hurling.  Tipperary County Finals official programmes for 1973 Roscrea v Kilruane, 1975  €40.00 
 Moneygall v Kilruane draw and replay, 1977 Kilruane v Borrisoleigh, 1978 Roscrea v  
 Kilruane.  Mainly fine. A liitle staple rust.  (6) 

 437 Hurling.  National League Finals official programmes: 1974 Limerick v Cork, 1989 Galway v €25.00 
  Tipperary, 1990 Kilkenny v Wexford, 1993 Cork v Wexford 2nd Replay, 1995 Clare v  
 Kilkenny.  Fine.  (5) 

 438 Hurling.  1974 Munster Final Limerick v Clare at Semple Stadium official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 439 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1975 Limerick v Cork, 1976 Limerick v  €30.00 
 Cork, 1979 Limerick v Cork, 1980 Cork v Limerick, 1981 Clare v Limerick, 1982 Cork v  
 Waterford.  All with some staple rust, few minor faults, very good.  (6) 

 440 Hurling.  1975 Munster Championships (June 8) Waterford v Cork official programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 441 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1992 All Ireland Final with two different ticket stubs,  €30.00 
 1997 Munster Championships Clare v Kerry, Semi Final Clare v Cork, Final Clare v  
 Tipperary plus match ticket stub and Ennis-Cork special return rail ticket.  Fine.  (4+4) 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 442 Boy's Own Paper August 1896 large format softcover 64 pages with large fold-out colour  €50.00 
 plate of butterflies, includes article "Hurling under Gaelic Rules" by Thomas Walsh  
 illustrated.  Early printed record of Hurling.  Fine. 

 443 Boy's Own Paper April 1896 large format soft cover 64 pages including article "Football  €50.00 
 under Gaelic Rules" by JD Noonan with illustrations.  Early printed record of GAA Football.  

 444 "How to Play Gaelic Football" Dick Fitzgerald 1914 first edition, professionally re-bound  €200.00 
 green hardcover, 78 pages, some scribbling on endpapers.  Ex library, fine. 

 445 "Our Native Games" PJ Devlin ("Celt") 1935 card covers 110 pages with All Ireland results  €75.00 
 up to 1934.  Fine. 

 446 "Conventions or A Dozen Years with The Gaels of Tipperary" An tAthair S O'Meachair 1938 €100.00 
  hardbound 148 pages.  Fine. 

 447 "Gaelic Football" Carbery , missing cover and pages 1-8 (title and adverts).  Remainder  €45.00 
 very good. 

 448 "National Action: A Plan for the National Recovery of Ireland" Joseph Anelius softcover  €75.00 
 1942 publishes by the GAA 118 pages.  Fine. 

 449 "Gaelic Days" Seamus O Ceallaigh 1944, softcover 180 pages, pages 61-70 are missing and  €40.00 
 have been replaced by photocopies.  Good. 

 450 Carbery's Annual 1945-46, very good. €60.00 

 451 Original press photographs of 1949 All Ireland Football Final: Meath team, Cavan team,  €30.00 
 three pictures of game action.  Minor edge faults, very good.  (5) 

 452 1952 National League Finals at Croke Park official programme for Hurling New York v  €175.00 
 Tipperary, Football New York v Cork.  A little staple rust, otherwise fine. 

 453 "Hours of Glory: Recalling Great Moments in the Story of the GAA" Arthur McGahon 1954  €100.00 
 softcover 106 pages.  Fine. 

 454 "Our Games" Annuals for 1958 hardback with damages dust jacket, and 1975 softcover.   €30.00 
 Very good & fine.  (2)r 

 455 "Hurling" Tony Wall 1965 paperback 121 pages illustrated.  Fine. €50.00 

 456 1966 Railway Cup Finals official progamme.  Fine. €80.00 

 457 "Camán: 2000 Years of Hurling in Ireland" Art O Maolfabhail 1973 hardcover with dust  €75.00 
 jacket publ by Tempest Dundalk 174 pages.  Fine. 

 458 "Our Games" 1973 annual softcover 124 pages.  Very fine. €30.00 

 459 1974 official programme for All Ireland Champions v All-Stars in both Football & Hurling  €100.00 
 played at San Francisco.  Some age spots on cover, very good. 

 460 "A Kerry Footballer" Mick O'Connell 1974 hardcover with dust jacket 158 pages.  Fine. €100.00 

 461 Co Wexford.  Programmes for 1975 Opening Buffers Alley Grounds, 1978 Dan O'Connell's  €25.00 
 Football Club 21st anniversary, Slaney Hurling Tournament 1981 & 1982, 1992 Kilmore  
 Ground Opening, 1995 '98 Commemoration Games at Enniscorthy, 2004 St Marys &  
 Bannow/Ballymitty Camogie centenary, 2012 unveiling Nickey Rackard statue in Wexford  
 Town.  Fine.  (8) 

 462 "An Cúl" magazine x11 issues, 1975 Aug/Sept, 1977 June, Aug, Sept, Dec x2, 1978 Mar, Apr, €25.00 
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  Jun, Aug x2, "Solo" Annual 1975, "Gaelic Stars '87", 1984 GAA Cetenary poster, Irish Times  
 & Independent supplements x2 each, "Coaching News" 1990.  Mainly fine.  (20) 

 463 Co Cork.  "Cork's Hurling Story" Tim Horgan 1977 paperback, "Cork's Glorious Years" Tom €30.00 
  Morrison 1975, "Christy Ring" Val Dorgan hardback 2007 edition, 1993 programme for  
 offocial opening of Pairc Chriostóir Uí Rinn and leaflet for Christy Ring Memorial Fund.   
 Fine.  (5) 

 464 Official programmes for 1979 National Football League Semi Final Roscommon v Offaly,  €30.00 
 1985 National Hurling League Quarter Final Replay Clare v Kilkenny, and 1993 All Ireland  
 Football Club Final Replay.  Fine.  (3) 

 465 "The Liam Mackey Story" Seamas O'Ceallaigh & Sean Murphy 1982 paperback 272 pages.   €25.00 
 Tape remains inside front and back covers, otherwise fine. 

 466 "Kilkenny: The GAA Story 1884-1984" Tom Ryall 1984 hardback, no dust jacket, 420 pages. €30.00 
   Fine. 

 467 Co Cork.  "The Rockies: History of Blackrock National Hurling Club" publ 1984, large  €40.00 
 format softcover 136 pages.  Fine. 

 468 Co Kerry.  "The History of the O’Rahilly’s Ballylongford GAA Club" Paddy Kennelly 1984  €60.00 
 softcover 190 pages illustrated, privately published.  Fine. 

 469 Dublin.  "One Hundred Years Faughs Hurling" Marcus de Burca 1985 softcover 310 pages.  €50.00 
  Minor creasing to cover, very good. 

 470 Co Wexford.  "Achadh Bolg Cumann Luthcleas Gael Centenary Programme 1890-1990"  €30.00 
 booklet for centenary of Aghabullogue GAA, large format softcover 68 pages.  Fine. 

 471 Wexford Year Book 95 covering 1994 season, "The Way that I Saw It: Nickey Rackard  €25.00 
 leads Wexford to hurling glory" Martin Codd 2005, "Cúchalainn's Son: The Story of Nickey  
 Raxkard" Tom Williams 2006, both paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 472 Co Meath.  "The Final Whistle" Colm O'Rourke 1996 softcover 230 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 473 Co Donegal.  "Idir Peil agus Pobal: History of the GAA in the Parish of Ardara 1921-2003"   €35.00 
 Padraig S  Mac a' Ghoill agus an Choiste Staire 2004 hardback with dust jacket 874 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 474 "An Illustrated History of the GAA" Eoghan Corry 2005 large format hardback with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 250 pages.  Fine. 

 475 "The GAA and Revolution in Ireland 1913-1923" ed Gearoid O Tuathaigh 2015 hardback  €28.00 
 with dust jacket 306 pages.  Contributors include Eoghan Corry, Paraic Duffy, Diarmuid  
 Ferriter, Donal McAnallen, Sean Moran, Mark Reynolds.  Fine. 

 476 "Wexford GAA Bible (1887-2020)" updated edition with complete statistical record of Club  €30.00 
 & County activities compiled by Dominic Williams large format softcover 638 pages.   
 Signed by the author.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 477* 1938 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Some damage to front at  €50.00 
 spine otherwise very good. 

 478* Rugby.  1939 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Nibbled at top  €50.00 
 edge, very good. 

 479* Official programmes for Ireland home matches: 1946 v French XV, 1952 v Wales & 1953 v  €75.00 
 England.  1946 fine, others creased, very good.  (3) 

 480 1948 Ireland v Wales at Ravenhill match programme with autographs of full Irish team in  €75.00 
 pencil on centre page, plus ticket stub.  Fine. 

 481 1948 Ireland v Scotland official programme.  Very good. €40.00 

 482 1949 "Victory" Match WE Crawford's XV v Karl Mullen's XV at Lansdowne Road official  €40.00 
 programme, with autographs including Jack Kyle, Barney Mullan, FA Olver, Brian Mullin.   
 Very good. 

 483 1949 Wales v Ireland at Swansea official programme.  Vertical fold, "TRIPLE CROWN 5-0"  €45.00 
 written on cover, very good. 
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 484 1950 Ireland v Scotland official programme plus ticket stub.  Fine. €40.00 

 485 Ireland match programmes for 1951: v France, fire-damaged, with ticket stub, v England  €75.00 
 with 2 different ticket stubs, v Wales at Cardiff, (Nov) Irish XV v British Combined Services,  
 (Dec) v South Africa.  Fair to fine.  (5+2) 

 486 1953 Ireland v France at Ravenhill match programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 487 Ireland v New Zealand.  1954 match programme, also souvenir brochure and newspaper  €50.00 
 cuttings, 1963-64 Al Blacks tour leaflet by Sunday Telegraph, 1968 "Rugby World" with 6  
 pages covering All Blacks' Tour, and "Ireland v New Zealand: 100 Years of Rugby Football"  
 David Guiney1989 paperback 112 pages.  Fine,  (5) 

 488 Ireland international home programmes: 1954 v New Zealand at Lansdowne Road with  €50.00 
 ticket stub, v Scotland at Ravenhill, v Wales at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (3+1) 

 489 Ireland home international programmes: 1955 v France & England, 1956 v Wales, 1957 v  €50.00 
 France & England, (Nov) Leinster v Australia, 1958 v Scotland, 1960 v Scotland & Australia. 
   Fine.  (9) 

 490* Rugby.  Bective Rangers annual dinner menus for 1944 & 1948, each with 10 autographs,  €25.00 
 also 1962programme for Wanderers v Bective at Dalymount Park under lights (small burn 
  mark at back).  Very good.  (3) 

 491* 1945 Leinster v New Zealand official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 492 1978 Munster v New Zealand.  Original match programme, commemorative booklet "The  €500.00 
 Brave and the Bold: 30 Years Ago" 82 pages, 2008, also "The Carling Story of Munster  
 Rugby" Charles Mulqueen 1983 paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 493 Heineken Cup match programmes: 2006 1st round Leinster v Gloucester, Final at Cardiff  €30.00 
 Biarritz v Munster, 2009 Final ay Murrayfield Leicester v Leinster, also 2009 Magners  
 League Munster v Leinster and 1981 South African Gazelles v Ireland at Pretoria.  Fine.  (5) 

 494 "Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" (1947-1952) Barry S Nolan 1953 softcover 136 pages.   €35.00 
 Fine. 
 495 Four books: "The Men in Green: The Story of Irish Rugby" Sean Diffley 1973, "One  €25.00 
 Hundred Years of Irish Rugby" Edmund Van Esbeck 1974, "The Story of Irish Rugby"  
 Edmund Van Esbeck 1986, "Irish Rugby Scrapbook" Edmund Van Esbeck 1982.  Fine.  (4) 

 496 "Irish Rugby 1874-1999: A History" Edmund Van Esbeck 1999 large format hardback with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 461 pages.  Fine. 

 497 "The Rugby Football Annual 1934-35", "Playfair Rugby Football Annual 1969-70" and  €25.00 
 "First Steps to Rugby Football" Alleyniensis (WD Gibbon) 1925.  Very good.  (3) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 498 Athletics.  1944 Clonliffe Harriers Diamond Jubilee Sports at College Park official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 499 Athletics.  "The Runner's Book" Noel Carroll c1982 paperback 72 pages, also "The Running €35.00 
  Book" John Connell 2020 paperback 167 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 500 Cricket.  1968 Ireland v Australians at Castle Avenue souvenir programme 80 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 501 "Cork County Cricket Club Centenary 1874-1974" softcover 112 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 502 Cricket.  Irish Cricket Union Year Books 1983, 1985, 1986, Leinster Cricket Union  €30.00 
 handbook 1986, 1985 programme for Ireland v Australia at Downpatrick, signed by Alan  
 Lewis, "Irish Cricket" magazine x5 issues 1984-88, "Irish Cricket" Annual 1986 & 1987,  
 "The Ulster Cricketer" Autumn 1987, "The Phoenix Club 1830-1980".  Fine.  (14) 

 503 Cricket. 1988 Irish Women's Cricket Tour to Australia souvenir programme, 1993  €25.00 
 Women's World Cup souvenir programme (incl Ireland), "The Phoenix Club1830-1980",  
 "YMCA Cricket Club 1890-1990", Rance Ramblers Cricket 1987 brochure, 1980-2000  
 brochure, annual dinner menus for 1988 & 2002.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 504 1930 Tipperary Divisional Garda Sports at Clonmel official programme, 140 pages incl  €20.00 
 adverts.  Fine. 
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 505 Golf.  "Play Good Golf" edited by JP Rooney 1947, interviews with leading Irish professional €35.00 
  golfers, soft covers 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 506 Golf.  "100 Years of Golf at Sutton" David Guiney 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 148  €35.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 507 "100 Years of Golf at Sutton: a history of Sutton Golf Club" David Guiney 1990 hardback  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 147 pages.  With signed dedication by prominent Club member Nick Lynch. 

 508 Golf.  "Queen of Them All: A history of Killarney Golf & Fishing Club 1893-1993" Donal  €40.00 
 Hickey large format hardback with dust jacket 156 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 509 "A History of Wicklow Golf Club 1904-2004" Brendan Flynn hardback with dust jacket 14  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 510 "Portrait of a Golf Club: Edmonstown GC 1944-1014" David White & Howard Jacobs 2014  €24.00 
 large format hardback with dust jacket 302 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 511 Golf. Portmarnock Golf Club members' large enamel badges for 2020 and 2021, complete  €18.00 
 with attachment straps.  Fine.  (2) 

 512 "The Legendary Casey Brothers" Jim Hudson with Jim Casey 2013 laminated card covers  €75.00 
 illustrated 210 pages; seven brothers from Sneem who starred as Olympic-class oarsmen,  
 Tug-of-War champions, professional wrestlers and boxers, inducted as a family into the  
 Irish Sports Hall of Fame in 1982.  Ex library, fine. 

 513 Dublin Horse Show.  Programmes for Aga Khan Trophy (Nations Cup) 1974, 1975, 1976,  €30.00 
 1977, 1978, 1980, 1982 & 1984, official RDS catalogue for 1975 Horse Show, also daily  
 programmes for 1974, 1975 x2, 1977 x2, 1978 & 1980.  Fine.  (15) 

 514 Horse Racing.  Programmes for 2021: Irish 2000 Guineas, 1000 Guineas, Irish Derby,  €50.00 
 Pretty Polly Stakes, Kilboy Stakes, autographed by Aidan O'Brien, all  at The Curragh with  
 no or restricted numbers attending, also Down Royal, Longines Irish Champions Weekend  
 at Curragh, Sat/Sun 25/26 Sept Curragh, Barney Curley Memorial Raceday at Bellewstown. 
   All very fine.  (10) 

 515 Motor Sport.  "Wheel Patter: Memoirs of Irish Motor Sport" Dudley Colley 1951 1st edition €30.00 
  hardback 173 pages.  Fine. 

 516 "Polo in Phoenix Park 1874-1974" souvenir programme by All Ireland Polo Club 52 pages.  €75.00 
  Fine. 

 517 Polo.  1976 All Ireland Polo Club programme for the year with articles and listing of  €50.00 
 members etc.  Fine. 

 518* Sport.  Mixed lot with 1946 Leinster Cricket Club rule book, 1948 Shelbourne v Newcastle  €25.00 
 Utd match programme, 1949 Clonliffe Harriers June International sports programme,  
 undated Dublin Tennis Council rules for Inter-Club Competitions.  Fine.  (4) 

 519 Boxing.  "Night Train: The Sonny Liston Story" Nick Tosches 2000 hardcover with dust  €30.00 
 jacket 266 pages.  Fine. 

 520 Cricket.  Picture postcard of South African Team at Lords 1912, with names.  Fine. €20.00 
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